
Agenda Item #: 3-C-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: April 20, 2021 {X} Consent 
{ } Workshop 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

Engineering and Public Works 
Engineering and Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 

A) Change Order No. 4 with Community Asphalt Corp. (CAC) in the amount of $484,528.74 
and a contract time extension of 229 days to the Northlake Boulevard and Military Trail 
Intersection Improvements (Project); and 

B) A budget transfer of $500,000 from reserves in the Impact Fee Zone 1 Fund and appropriate 
it to the Project. 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, this change order exceeds the threshold of $100,000 and 
allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals of change orders to contracts, and requires 
the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) approval. Change Order No. 4 will compensate CAC 
for costs and delays associated with plan revisions, underground utility conflicts, contaminated 
soil removal, overhead utility conflicts, weather days and holidays, and will extend the contract 
time by 229 days resulting in a new completion date of December 5, 2019. On May 4, 2020 CAC 
submitted a claim for additional contract time and compensation. Negotiations between CAC and 
Palm Beach County commenced and an agreement was reached on November 12, 2020. On 
February 19, 2021, CAC submitted all required docun1entation and Change Order No. 4 was 
prepared. The contract was approved on June 20, 2017 (R2017-0785), prior to the effective date 
of the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance and pursuant to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) 
Ordinance at the time. The SBE goal for all contracts was 15%. CAC committed to 11.8 % SBE 
participation. Their SBE participation for this change order is 0.0%, and their cumulative SBE 
participation to date, including this change order, is 0.7%. CAC's original SBE concrete 
subcontractor refused to sign their contract after the bid was awarded to CAC. This along with the 
addition of this $484,528.74 change order drove the SBE percentage down to 0.7%. Change Order 
No. 4 is the Project's final change order. Final inspection and acceptance was January 23, 2020. 
CAC is a Palm Beach County based company. District 1 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: Change Order No. 4 is due to unforeseen field conditions 
resulting in plan revisions and utility delays. Weather and holidays also delayed the project. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 4 with Exhibits A, B, C and D 
3. Change Order History 
4. Budget Transfer 

Reco 
County Engineer Date 

Approved by: ______ ½_~~--J-~_· _____ ___,3~J_2_l.\ ___ }_2j 
Assistant County Administrator Date 
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II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 
Capital Expenditures $484,529 -0- -0- -0- _± 
Operating Costs -0- -0- -0- -0- _± 
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0- _± 
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _± 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0- _± 
NET FISCAL IMPACT $484,529 -0- -0- -0- _± 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X 

Budget Acct No.: Fund 3501 Dept.361 Unit 1348 Object 6551 ----

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Road Impact Fee Fund - Zone 1 
Northlake Blvd & Military Trail Intersection Improvements 
Reserves 

Change Order #4 $484,528.74 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _.;,...._. __ il....,bi....w~&:J-----=--.-i .... Jl,f-; .. ~-=----------

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 
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ATTACHMENT 1 

PROJECT LOCATION 
NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD & MILITARY TRAIL 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT NO. 2013519 
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----------

------------ ----------

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33416-1229 

REQUEST: REQUESTING DIVISION: INFORMATION: � WORK ORDER NO. __ _ 0 ROAD & BRIDGE DATE DecemberS,2020 � NEW AUTHORIZATION � TRAFFIC REQUESTOR Stephen O'Neil/Zachary King 

0CHANGE ORDER NO. _4 __ _ 0 ROADWAY PRODUCTION COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: _1 ____ _ � SUPPLEMENTAL NO. __ _ ~CONSTRUCTION COOR. RESOLUTION NO: R2017-0785 � OTHER: ______ _ 0 STREETSCAPE PBC PO NUMBER: ________ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: ____ __ __ .... __ d....;..M;;..;;.;i ___ ___ r a..a.;il ____________ _ N.;..;ao rt h~la;.a...k~e...aB;;...;o u leaa...v'--a~rd=--a;.;...;n __ lit;;.;;;;.;a;.::.,,iry,__T ___ 

PROJECT NUMBER: 2013519 BUDGET LINE ITEM: 3i5ot - 3(e I - \:3,1-H?, (e$) 
CONT RA CT NO: _____ _ CONTRACT DATE: June 20, 2017 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Community Asphalt Corp. VENDOR#: _____ _ 

CONTACT: Danny Lustgarten CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 917-935-5999 

Details: Change Order No. 4 Is for costs and delays associated with utility conflicts, plan revisions, weather and 
holidays and includes a time extension of 229 days. 
Exhibit "A" - Change Order Details 
Exhibit "B" - Bond Rider for increase in contract amount 
Exhibit "C" - Certificate of Insurance 
Exhibit "D" - Schedule 1 ~ 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, is not to exceed$ 484,528.74 

The Small Business Enterprise (SBE) goal for this contract is 11.8 %. 
The estimated SBE participation for this request is _0_%. 
The cumulative SBE participation to date for this Contract including this request is 0.7 %. 

The Minority/Women Owned Business Enterprise (M/WBE) API for this contract is NIA %. The estimated M/WBE 
participation for this request ls NIA %. The cumulative M/WBE participation to date for this Contract including this 
request is NIA %. 

Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works Contact: 
Albert W. Hoffman Director, Construction Coordination 561-684-4180 
Name Title Telephone Number 

CONTRACTOR/CONSUL TANT /VENDOR APPROVALS 
Pie e indicate your receipt of this request by signing 
and r turning this ~gina}f ocyref}o our office. 

~ ~ '2.. A '2-DU 
Date 

Dcra\d l-1-k. .. ~'-/ , ~.,cec.. v · l'. 
Print Name and Title 

Please sign below and submit with invoice at the 
completion of the project. Project completed in 
compliance with Contract and Project Specifications. 

Signature Date 

Print Name and Title 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date:ApnI20,2021 

~~ ~1~1a-i 
Budget Approval Date 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner Date 

H COUNTY APPROVALS 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, Approved as to Form and legal 
Clerk of the Circuit Court Sufficiency: 
& Comptroller 

{Deputy Clerk) Date (County Attorney) 
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CHANGE ORDER EXHIBl1" .8.."· 
x_ 
x_ 

Owner Initiated 
Differing Site Conditions 
Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
Errors/Omissions/In Design 

Quantity Overruns/Underruns 
Request By Another Agency/Outside Party: 

A. Reimbursable B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

PROJECT: Northlake Boulevard and Military Trail CHANGEORDERNO: Four(4) 
COUNTYPROJECTNO: 2013519 

TO: Community Asphalt Corporation CONTRACT DATE: 6/20/2017 
RESOLUTION NO: R2017-0785 
DISTRICT NO: 1 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 
1. Pursuant with Contract Section 8-7.3.2, "Contract Time Extensions", extend contract time 62 days and costs due to the following: 

a. Exhibit 2.5-NOI No.'s 7 and 9- Delay in obtaining power service meter from FP&L. FP&L Delay-24-day (NOi No. 7} and 11-
day (NOi No. 9). @ $418.23 = Total Cost $14,638.05 35 Days. 

b. Exhibit 2.6- NOi No. 11- FP&L's inability to de-energize the overhead power lines to allow subcontractor to remove concrete 
strain poles - FP&L Delay - 27-days @ $418.23 = Total Cost $11,292.21 27 Days. 

2. Pursuant with Contract Section 4-3.2, "Increase, Decrease or Alteration of Work", extend contract 108 days and costs due to the 
following: 
a. Exhibit 4.1.1- NOi No. 1- Unforeseen Waterline utility conflicts affecting construction and drilled shaft foundation for signal 

mast arm "Z". Potholing for mast Arm = Total Cost $7.1S3.54 0 Days 
b. Exhibit 4.1.2- Elimination of Mast and Arm T and tnuminated sign. Total Cost $4,375.38 O Days 
c. Exhibit 4.1.3 -Additional potholing for 8 mast arms at the SW Corner (2}, NE corner (2} and SE corner (4). Additional Potholing 

Total Cost $2.609.64 O Days 
d. Exhibit 4.1.4- NOi No. 17 -Additional Concrete on NW corner due to directional bores. Removal and New Concrete= 

Total Cost $5,405.35 O Days 

e. Exhibit 4.1.5 - NOi No. 10 - Time and Material costs for the removal/descoping of signalization items. 
Total Cost $5,932.34 O Days 

f. Exhibit 4.2.1 and Exhibit 2.1- NOi No. 3 - Unforeseen subsurface conditions for the installation of Mast Arm Shaft U. Pole U 
Conflict= $10,133.75. 55-days@ $418.23 = $23,002.65. Total Cost $33,136.40 55 days 

g. Exhibit 4.2.2 and Exhibit 2.2 - NOi No. 4 - Encountered soil contamination at the NE corner of Military Trail. Soil 
Contamination = $4,013.21. 33-days @ $418.23 = $13,801.59. 18 days non-compensable time. 
Total Cost $17,814.80 51 Days 

h. Exhibit 4.2.3 and Exhibit 2.3 - NOi No. 5 - Modification of Structures S-101, S102 and S-103 for existing field conditions -
Structure Modifications= $6,269.88. 2-days non-compensable time. Total Cost $6,269.88 2 Days 

i. Exhibit 4.2.7 - NOi No. 12 - Additional work for the demolition and removal of the unforeseen concrete pedestal in 0the NE 
Corner - Concrete Pedestal Removal -Total Cost $18,103.33 o Days 

j. Exhibit 4.2.8 - NOi No. 13 - Encountered contaminated soil in the NE corner sidewalk location (2nd time) - Soil Contamination 
(2nd finding) -Total Cost $22,159.S3 0 Days. 

k. Exhibit 4.2.9- NOi No. 16-Removal of the gravity wall that was installed per plans and adjustments to the adjacent sidewalk 
and pull boxes. Gravity Wall removal - Total Cost $13,699.00 

I. Exhibit 4.2.10 -Additional MOT for paving and the installation of manhole rings - Manhole Rings -Total Cost $6,932.13 
3. Pursuant with Contract Section 4-3.2.1, "Allowable Costs for Extra Work", time related direct costs for compensable delays, (See 

Exhibit "A" Page 38 of 39) equals Total Cost $312,871.42. 
4. Extend contract time due to the effects of inclement weather as per Contract Section 8-7.3.2 (4/2/19, 4/5/19, 4/19/19, 5/1/19, 

5/2/19,S/3/19,S/6/19,5/7/19,S/13/19,6/1/19,6/8/19,6/13/19,6/17/19,6/19/19,6/28/19, 7/8/19. 7/9/19,8/1/19,8/2/19, 
8/S/19,8/6/19,8/7/19,8/8/19,8/12/19,8/20/19,8/26/19,8/27/19,9/3/19,10/8/19, 10/11/19, 11/2/19, 11/3/19,11/6/19, 
12/18/19, 12/20/191 12/21/19, 12/22/19, 12/23/191 1/3/20 and 1/4/20) 40 Days 

5. Extend Contract time for holidays as per Contract Section 8-7.3.2 (5/25/19, 5/26/19, 5/27/19, 7/4/19, 8/30/19, 8/31/19, 9/1/19, 
9/2/19, 11/8/19, 12/24/19, 12/25/19, 12/26/19, 12/27 /19, 12/28/19, 12/29/19, 12/30/19, 12/31/19, 1/1/20 and 1/2/20) 19 Days 

Bond Costs for Increase in Contract Amount= $2,135.74 
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT= $484,528.74 

Total contract time extension is 229 days. 

The original Contract Sum was $ 1,411,513.80 
Net change by previous Change Orders. $ 0.00 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 1,411,513.80 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order $ 484,528.74 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 1,896,042.54 
The Contract Time will be increased by. (229) Days 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is . December 5, 2019 

EXECUTION OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES FINAL SETTLEMENT OF, AND RELEASES ALL CLAIMS FOR, COSTS 
AND TIME ASSOCIATED, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S). INCLUDING ALL 
CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM, CAUSED BY, OR INCIDENT TO, SUCH 
MODIFICATION($), AND INCLUDING ANY CLAil-A THAT THE .ABOVE-STATED MODIFICATION(S) CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE 
OR PART, A CARDINAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

eprnrrun±f. Asphal+ C.Op. 
c;QNTRACTOR 
Ylo75 PW ll7-+n .. etft:~1&1-le 108 

Address 

Hiarni , FL. ae,1-i ~ 
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EXHIBlr' fr "(Pagej_of.ll) 

Community 

Mr. Stephen O'Neil June 11, 2019 

Chief Construction Coordinator 

Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 
PO Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229 

REF: Northlake Blvd and Military Trail Intersection Improvements 
PBC Project No. 2013519 
OHL/CA Project #7103 

Subject: NOi and Time Extension Request 

Dear Mr. O'Neil: 

In accordance with General Provision 5-12, OHL/Community Asphalt is notifying you of our intent to 
claim and preliminary time extension request due to multiple conflicts affecting construction at NE 
and NW corners. 

l.} There is an existing Metered Electrical Service on the NE corner that the plans do not dictate what to 
do with. The plans show to relocate a pull box only. Harold Reed with PBCty. stated that the service is 
for a 336-cabinet located east of the intersection from the SE corner. It is currently used for their In­
Sync system that appears to be dysfunctional, however PBCty. wants to maintain the infrastructure of 
this system. Ferreira Construction {FCC} - {Ed Shea & Jerry Stine) suggested to relocate the Pull Box on 
the NE Corner per the plans but that the existing conductor power service wire would need to be 
replaced at least to the SE corner. Also, that the existing service and pole could be relocated on the NE 
corner to allow room to construct the new C&G radius. Additionally, conduit and wire would be needed 

for the line side of the service that could possibly go to the new FP&L drop at the base of the new pole 

around the corner to the north of the NE corner presuming it has the correct voltage which should be 

120 VAC. Harold Reed to get back to us. 

2.) There is an existing electrical service located on the existing concrete traffic signal pole on the SE 
corner that energizes the Fiber Optic Hub site on the SE corner. The plans call for this concrete traffic 
pole to be removed. This service is fed from an overhead aerial drop coming from the NE corner. It was 
suggested by FCC to possibly install a new electrical service on a 12' concrete service pole on the SE 
corner to accommodate the Fiber Hub. It needs to be determined if FP&L could provide a new aerial 
drop from their new pole on the NE corner, where their transformer is, to an existing FP&L pole on the 
SE corner to where we could derive power for the new electrical service. 

D Corporate: D Miami Dade: � West Palm Beach: D Vero Beach: D Fort Myers: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 14005 NW 186 Street 7795 Hooper Road 2975 Industrial Blvd. 16560 Mass Court 
Miami, FL 33178 Hialeah, FL 33018 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Vero Beach, Fl 32.967 Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Phone: 305.884.9444 Phone: 305.829.0700 Phone: 561.790.6467 Phone: 772.770.3771 Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 305.884.9448 Fax: 305.829.0431 Fax: 561.790.1073 Fax: 772.770.3707 Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG Co11475 

Community's Exhibit 2.5 
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EXHIBIT'tf"(Page.k<>f~ 
OHL 
Community 
Asphalt 

3.) Existing ITS CCTV camera on the NW corner. The plans dictate relocating this camera to the planned 
new SB Adv. mast arm after the existing concrete pole was removed. This new mast arm was deleted 
from the project. It was suggested to leave the camera on the now "to remain" traffic signal pole, 
however the County does not want to do this due to FDOT taking over the ownership of this pole. It 
was asked where then do they want to "relocate" the camera? Harold Reed stated that he would get 
with Robert Hendrickson {PBCty.) to determine where this is to be relocated. Additionally, Mr. Reed 
mentioned that the County would likely want to change out this camera to a newer Bosch CCTV 
camera. FCC suggested that if this where the case that the County install this new camera in house. 
Also, the existing camera cable needs to be replaced due to it being to short to relocate it. Whatever 
the resolution is, this needs to be decided due to FCC needing to know where to place the new conduit 
infrastructure to accommodate this camera on the NW corner. Mr. Reed said he would have an answer 

by next Monday 6/10. 

4.) Existing In-Sync Bluetooth device. I believe the plans show to relocate this device that was on the 
concrete traffic signal pole on the SE corner. PBCty. has since relocated this device to the NE corner T /S 
pole. FCC needs to know where this needs to be re-installed and where the existing cable needs to be 
routed. Mr. Reed stated he would let us know. Again, FCC needs this information to determine how to 
run the new conduit infrastructure. 

5.) The plans dictate a new In-Sync detectioo system to be installed. It appears that PBCty. is not satisfied 
with the functionality of this system in many of the current locations throughout the County and have 
been removing many of these sites. It was discussed that PBCty. Traffic may want to replace the 
planned In-Sync system with lteris Video Detection. The planned In-Sync equipment has been procured 
and I think paid for. If the County chooses to delete the In-Sync system and go with lteris, FCC needs to 
know if the County will be providing this or if FCC would be required to purchase and Install. 

Please provide clarification and direction as to how we are to proceed as these issues are causing project 
delays. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please 
contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

Fabio Delgado, P.E, Project Manager 

CC: Bill Smithson, PE, JMT, Don Hickey, OHL/CA VP Operations, File 7103 

� Corporate: � Miami Dade: � West Palm Beach: � Vero Beach: � Fort Myers: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 14005 NW 186 Street 7795 Hooper Road 2975 Industrial Blvd. 16560 Mass Courl 
Miami, FL 33178 Hialeah, FL 33018 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Vero Beach, FL 32967 Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Phone: 305.884.9444 Phone: 305.829.0700 Phone: 561.790.6467 Phone: 772.770.3771 Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 305.884.9448 Fax: 305.829.0431 Fax: 561.790.1073 Fax: 772.770.3707 Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG Co11475 



EXHIBfrft"(Page1ot~ 

Mr. Stephen O'Neil July 12, 2019 

Chief Construction Coordinator 

Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 

Construction Coordination Division 

PO Box 21229 

West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229 

REF: Northlake Blvd and Military Trail Intersection Improvements 

PBC Project No. 2013519 

OHL/CA Project #7103 

Subject: NOi and Time Extension Request 

Dear Mr. O'Neil: 

In accordance with General Provision 5-12, OHL/Community Asphalt is notifying you of our intent to claim and 

preliminary time extension request regarding the energization of the traffic signal electrical service due to the 

debate of whether or not a meter can is to be provided at the intersection of Northlake Blvd. and Military 

Trail. 

On June 11/2019 CAC sent the NOi # 7 identifying the issue with the Metered Electrical Service on the NE 

corner. 

1.J T'here is a.IJ eJcistilig .l\,fetered l!;lectrica.l Serwce Oll the l\rl?, corl]er that thep/cll]s do l]ot dictate what to do with. T'hep/a.l]s show to .relocate a.p1.1ll 
bOJ: ooly. }fa.rold l?eed with J>l3Qy. sta.ted tha.t the senice is for a. 336-ca.bil]et located ea.st of the iritersectioo li-OflJ the SE; comer. It is c1.1r1elltlY 
1.1sed for their Il]-8yl]c syste]]J tha.t a.ppea.rs to be <iYsfl.J]]ctioria.l ho11'et'Cr J>l3Cty. Wa.l]ts to 11]a.irita.il] the i.l]fi-a.str1.1ct1.1re of this systetQ. Perreira. 
Coristr1.1ctioo (F'CC) - (l?,d Sh.ea &Jerry SarieJ s1Jggested to relocate the A.iJJ Box Oll the ]\Tl?, Comer per the p/cll]s bl.lt tha.t the eJcistiI:Jg COlldl.ldor 
power seri-:ice wire wo1.1ld l]eed to be replaced a.t lea.st to the SE; corl]er. .,1lso, that the eJcistJ°rJg serwce a.l]d pole col.lid be .relocated Oll the l\rl?, 
corl]er to a.llow ro0!1J. to COl)str1.1ct the ]]el-fr C&G iadi1.1s. -'1.dditI·ooa.lly, COlldl.Jit a.l]d WIJ'e wo1.1ld be l]eeded for the lirie side of the serwce that col.Jid 
possibly go to the ]]el-fr F'P&L drop at the base of the ]]el-fr pole a.rol.Jl]d the corl]er to the l]orth, of the l\rl?, corl]er presl.Jl1]1°r)g it has the correct 1,ofta.ge 
which sho1.1ld be 120 V.,1 C }fa.rold l?eed to get back to I.JS. 

2.) T'here 1s a.]] eJc1stiiig electrica.l sert'ice located ori the e)(1stil]g COllcrete traffic SJgfla.l pole Oll the SE; comer tha.t el]ergizes the Fiber Opa·c }fl.lb site ori 
the SE; corl]er. The p/a.l]s ca.II for this COllcrete traffic pole to be re]]Jot,ecJ. T'.his serw·ce is fed fi-Olb. il.1] 01,erhead a.eria.l drop C011]1rJg fr0!1J. the ]\Tl?, 
corl]er. It was s1Jggested by FCC to possioly i"iista.ll a. ]]el-fr electrica.l seriice Oll a. 12' coricrete sertice pole Oll the SE; corl]er to a.crol1]l1Joda.te the 
Fiber }fl.lb. It l]eeds to be deterl1]il]ed if PP&L col.lid pro wqe a. ]]el-fr a.eria.l drop fror1] their ]]el-fr pole Oll the ]\Tl?, corl]er, where their tra,l]sforl1]er 1s, 
to a.]] e;,_1stiI:Jg F'J>&.Lpofe Oll the SJ?, corl]er to where l1'e col.Jid derii,epower for the l]eW electrical seri,ice. 

Also, CAC was asking for clarification and direction as to how we are to proceed as these issues are causing 

project delays. 

� Corporate: � Miami Dade: � West Palm Beach: � Vero Beach: � Fort Myers: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 14005 NW 186 Street 7795 Hooper Road 2975 Industrial Blvd. 16560 Mass Court 

Miami, Fl 33178 Hialeah, FL 33018 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Vero Beach, FL 32967 Fort Myers, FL 33912 

Phone: 305.884.9444 Phone: 305.829.0700 Phone: 561.790.6467 Phone: 772.770.3771 Phone: 239.337.9486 

Fax: 305.884.9448 Fax: 305.829.0431 Fax: 561.790.1073 Fax: 772.770.3707 Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG Co11475 
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EXHIBlr'.B:."(Pagelof~ 

Community 

As today and after multiple progress meeting, Palm Beach County has not given any clarification or direction 
how to proceed. 

It is understood the original plans and bid documents dictate the Traffic Signal Electrical Service was to be 

"Unmetered". It has been previously mandated by Florida Power & Light (FP&L) as of 2017 that All Signal and 

Lighting Electrical Services Shall Metered. To be proactive and prevent potential delays to this project, Our 

Subcontractor Valiant Power South/Ferreira Construction Company took a proactive approach and installed 
an Electrical Service Meter for the new Traffic Signal Service. On 06/13/2019 (two days after our NOi # 7). 
VPS/FCCwith CAC Authorization has requested verbal and written confirmation from the CE&I and Palm Beach 
County to provide conformational acceptance that the installed Meter Can will be compensated for. To Help 
Streamline and to mechanism to help expedite the approval process and with CAC authorization, VPS/FCC 
suggested to utilize a previously approved Palm Beach Annual Signalization Contract change Order price. To 
date CAC (VPS/FCC) has continued to be told by FP&L that this electrical service would not be energized if a 
meter can is not installed, and Palm Beach County continues to insist that the meter can is not necessarily due 
to agreement they have with FP&L. 

To Date, the Electrical Service has yet to be energized and is delaying the task of switching over the new 

intersection to the new mast arms. 

CAC will be seeking compensation for the added meter can and additional contract time due to the delays 

caused by this issue. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please contact our 
office. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

Fabio Delgado, P.E, Project Manager 

CC: Bill Smithson, PE, JMT, Don Hickey, OHL/CA VP Operations, File 7103 

� Corporate: � Miami Dade: � West Palm Beach: D Vero Beach: � Fort Myers: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 14005 NW 186 Street 7795 Hooper Road 2975 Industrial Blvd. 16560 Mass Court 
Miami, Fl 33178 Hialeah, FL 33018 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Vero Beach, Fl 32967 Fort Myers, Fl 33912 
Phone: 305.884.9444 Phone: 305.829.0700 Phone: 561.790.6467 Phone: 772.770.3771 Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 305.884.9448 Fax: 305.829.0431 Fax: 561.790.1073 Fax: 772.770.3707 Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG C01.1475 



nity 

Mr. Stephen O'Neil August 23, 2019 
Chief Construction Coordinator 

Palm Beach County Department of Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 
PO Box 21229 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33416-1229 

REF: Northlake Blvd and Military Trail Intersection Improvements 
PBC Project No. 2013519 
OHL/CA Project #7103 

Subject: Notice of Intent to claim #11- Concrete Strain Poles removal. 

Dear Mr. O'Neil: 

In accordance with General Provision 5-12, OHL/Community Asphalt is notifying you of our Notice 

intent to claim and preliminary time extension request regarding the removal of 2 concrete Strain 

Poles at the Intersection. 

Due to Florida Power & Light's inability to de-energize the overhead power lines on the NE and SE 
corners until late September and potentially later, Our Sub Ferreira Construction will not be able to 
remove the 2 Concrete Strain Poles safely on these corners. This will cause a significant delay to the 
project. 

CAC/Ferreira will be seeking additional time and potential. 

If you should have any questions or require additional information regarding this matter, please 

contact our office. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Community Asphalt Corp. 

Fabio Delgado, P.E, Project Manager 

CC: Bill Smithson, PE, JMT, Don Hickey, OHL/CA EVP, File 7103 

� Corporate: � Miami Dade: � West Palm Beach: � Vero Beach: � Fort Myers: 
9675 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 108 14005 NW 186 Street 7795 Hooper Road 2975 Industrial Blvd. 16560 Mass Court 
Miami. Fl 33178 Hialeah, FL 33018 West Palm Beach, FL 33411 Vero Beach, Fl 32967 Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Phone: 305.884.9444 Phone: 305.829.0700 Phone: 561.790.6467 Phone: 772.770.3771 Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 305.884.9448 Fax: 305.829.0431 Fax: 561.790.1073 Fax: 772.770.3707 Fax: 239.337.9488 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG Co11475 

Community's Exhibit 2.6 



August 22, 2019 
Ferreira Construction LLC. 

13000 SE Flora Ave. 
Hobe Sound Florida, 33455 

Attn: Fabio Delgado 
OHL/ Community Asphalt 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

Subject: Project #2013519 Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail 

Notice of Intent: Concrete Strain Pole Removal 

Mr. Delgado, 

Per the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction specification 5-12 . Ferreira Construction Company 
is hereby notifying you of our Notice of Intent to Claim for the preservation, presentation and resolution of the claim 
regarding the removal of 2 Concrete Strain Poles at the intersection of Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail. 

Due to Florida Power & Light's inability to de-energize the overhead power lines on the NE and SE corners until mid to 
late September and potentially later, because of heavy power usage loads, Ferreira Construction will not be able to 
remove the 2 Concrete Strain poles safely on these corners This will cause a significant delay to the project. 

Ferreira Construction Company will be seeking additional time and potential compensation. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information for clarification, please do not hesitate to contact 
me so that I may provide this information as needed. 

Project Manager 
Traffic and Lighting Division 

CC: Rob Higginbotham; Dan lewis; Rob McIntosh 



EXHIBl"rfl "(Page2ofJ2) 
Community 
Asphalt 
OHL Group 

Northlake & Military Trail 

Palm Beach County Job# 2013519 

CAC Project# 7103 

Additional Costs 

4.1 Extra Work Performed - No Time Related 
Exhibit 4.1.1 

Exhibit 4.1.2 

Exhibit 4.1.3 

Exhibit 4.1.4 

Exhibit 4.1.5 

Installation of Drill Shaft Z 

Elimination of Mast and Arm T and Illuminated Sign 

Additional Pot Holing related to Utilities 

Additional Concrete on NW Corner Due to Directional Bores (NOi 17) 

T&M Valiant 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

7,153.54 

4,375.38 

2,609.64 

5,405.36 

5,932.34 

Total Direct Costs - No Time Related 25,476.26 USD 

4.2 Extra Work Performed -Time Related 

Exhibit 4.2.1 Conflict with Installation of Drilled Shaft U and Mast Arm (NOl-3) 

Exhibit 4.2.2 Soil Contamination @ Noirth Side of Nortlake Blvd (NOl-4) 

Exhibit 4.2.3 Modification of P Tops at Drainage Structures S-101 and S-102 (NOl-5) 

Exhibit 4.2.4 Conflict with installation of Manhole S-200 (NOl-6) 

Exhibit 4.2.5 Existing utility issues/design changes at NE and NW corners (NOl-7 & NOl9) 

Exhibit 4.2.6 De- Energization of OH lines for Strain Poles and FPL Service pole removal (NOl-11) 

Exhibit 4.2.7 Removal of Existing Foundations in conflict with new roadway configuration (NOl-12) 

Exhibit 4.2.8 Removal of Contaminated Materials at NE sidewalk corner (NOl-13) 

Exhibit 4.2.9 Deletion of Gravity Wall and other related Issues at NE Corner (NOl-16) 

Exhibit 4.2.10 Overrun of asphalt and Manhole Modifications (NOl-15) 

Exhibit 4.2.11 Time Related Direct Costs 

Total Direct Costs - Time Related 

10,133.75 
4,013.21 
6,269.88 

18,103.33 
22,159.53 
13,699.00 

6,932.13 
312,871.42 

394,182.24 USD 

4.3 Indirect Costs 

D AxC 
B 

A = Original Contract Amount 
B = Original Contract Time 
C = 8% 
D= Average Overhead Per Day 

D=------1~,_4_1~1,~5_1_3_.a_o ___ x ____ o_._o_a __ 
270.00 

418.23 $/day 

Total Indirect Cost = 150 X 418.23 62,734.50 USD 

4.4 Bond Costs 

Total Costs (Items 4.1 and 4.2 minus 4.2.11) 106,787.08 

Total Bond Costs = 2.00% X 106,787.08 2,135.74 USO 

Total Cost (Items 4.1, 4.2, 4.3 and 4.4) 484,528.74 USO 

http:484,528.74
http:394,182.24
http:312,871.42
http:6,932.13
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EXHIBll" .ft"( l.otll) 

SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER OHL 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC#7103 Asphalt 

DATE: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Unforeseen Waterline Utility conflict with Drill shaft for Mast Arm Z 

1 Day- 3 laborers, 1 Driver, 1 Surveyor 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 
Flaggers/Laborer (3) HR $ 27.79 24.00 $ 666.96 39.21% $ 928.48 

Truck Driver HR $ 22.00 8.00 $ 176.00 39.21% $ 245.01 

Surveyor HR $ 40.00 4.00 $ 160.00 39.21% $ 222.74 

TOTAL LABOR: =$=====1=,3=9=6.=22= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
MOT Material I HR IS 5.oo l 8.oo ls 40.00 

I I I - 1 $ -

TOT AL MATERIAL: $ 40.00 
========= 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
Utility MOT Truck HR $ 15.00 8.00 $ 120.00 

$ -
$ -

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 120.00 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
Valiant LS $ 4,829.00 1.00 $ 4,829.00 

FHP Officer HR $ 55.00 8.00 $ 440.00 

TOTAL SUBCONTRACT $ 5,269.00 
======= 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 1,396.22 

TOTAL MATL: $ 40.00 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 2.80 

TOTAL EQUP: $ 120.00 

(+) 17.5% $ 1,831.85 

TOTALSUBC: $ 5,269.00 

(+)10% $ 52.69 

SUBTOTAL: $ 5,321.69 Days: 

Bond Cost $ 

TOTAL$ 7,153.54 

Community's Exhibit #4.1.1 



Valiant Power South, LLC 
128(1)SE SUza,ne Dr_ 
HobeSo..n:t R. 33455 
Office: {772} 675-2102 
Fax: {772) 675-2107 
Email: cla\is~p.com 
Emcil:rhggl-

To: 

Address: 

Community Asphalt Corporation 

779 5 Hooper Road 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Fax: 

Vernon Walker 

(561) 790-6467 

(561) 790-1073 

Project Name: 

Project Location: 

Unforeseen Utility - Mast Arm "Z" 

Northlake Blvd. And Military Trail (Mast Arm "Z"), West Palm Beach, 
FL 

Bid Number: 

Bid Date: 

CO# F123-02 

9/13/2018 

The information contained in this electronic mail transmission (including any accompanying attachments) is intended solely for its authorized 
recipient(s) and may be confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not an intended recipient or responsible for delivering some or all of this 
transmission to an intended recipient, you have received this transmission in error and are hereby notified that you are strictly prohibited from 
reading, copying, printing, distributing or disclosing any of the information contained in it. In that event, please contact us immediately by telephone 
at (772) 284-3903 and delete the original and all copies of this transmission (including any attachments) without reading or saving in any manner. 

l1tem # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price I 
Crew Time For Unforeseen Condition 
C002-01 DRILLED SHAFT CREW COSTS DUE FOR UNFORESEEN 1.00 LS $4,829.00 $4,829.00 

WATERUNE AT MAST ARM "Z" 

Total Price for above Crew Time For Unforeseen Condition Items: $4,829.00 

Total Bid Price: $4,829.00 

Notes: 
• Change order proposal is for drilled shaft crew costs associated with the unforeseen waterline utility conflict while attempting to excavate for mast 

arm drilled shaft "Z" on the SW corner of Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail. 
• Terry Craig, President 

Direct: (800) 566-0504 
Cell: (908) 800-3231 
Email: tcraig@valiantpowergroup.com 

• Robert A.Higginbotham, Vice President 
Direct: (772) 675-2102 
Fax: (772) 675-2107 
Cell: (561) 719-5560 
Email: rhigginbotham@valiantpowergroup.com 

• Dan M. Lewis, Senior Estimator 
Direct: (772) 675-2102 
Fax: (772) 675-2107 
Cell: (772) 284-3903 
Email: dlewjs@vaHantpowergroup com 

• Ed Shea, Solar, Signal, Lighting Division Manager 
Direct: (772) 675-2102 
Fax: (772) 675-2107 
Cell: (772) 577-9767 
Email: eshea@valiantpowerqroup.com 

Payment Terms: 
By accepting our proposal you agree to the following payment terms: Net 30 days after receipt of invoice 

9/13/2018 2:27:20 PM Page 1 of 2 
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Ferreira omstructlon 
SOUlhern DlvJs1on Co., Inc. 
13000 SE Rora Ave. 
Hobe 9>und, A. 33455 
Offla!: (772) 675-2102 
Fax: (772) 675-2107 

To: 

Addrllu: 

Comrml1lly Asphalt Carporatlan 

7795 Hooper Road 

West Palm Beach, R. 33411 

cantac:I:: 

Phone: 

Fu: 

Mohammad Eslamlpatr 

(561)790-6467 

(561) 790-1073 

Project Name: 

Pn,Jac:t Loaltlon: 

Dum. Sign Ann, Relocate Traffic Signal, Deliver Mast Ann 

Nar1Nake Blvd. 0 Mltary Tral, West Palm Beach, R. 

lldNumber: 
Bid Date: 

CO#f123-04 

3/2B/2019 

The lnrannatlon cattallied In tHs eleclronlc mal tralSffllsllon (h:kdng any aa::ampanylng ltlachmenls) Is lnb!nded mlelv farlls lltihartzed 
redpfent(s) and mav be mll"ldl!nllal ,nJ/or legaly pm,leg!d. If you are nat an lnll!nded recipient or resp01l!lble for delverfng mme ar al rl this 
tnull!illllsslan tn 111 kended ~ you have recefw!d this 1rallSRllsslcMI In error and are hermv notl'led that you are strldfy prohlbbd from 
reading, mpytng, Pfinlfng, dfstrlbutlng ar clsdasll~ any fl the Information mntalned In It. In thlt event, please anact us lmmedlltely by tl!lephone 
at (772) 675-2102 and delele the or1gk1II and all copies rl this transmlssfon (Inducing anv ltlachmenls} without rm1ng or sawing In an, manner. 
llbml # . . Dam Delaipllon Eltlmllted Quantity Unit . Unit Price Total Price I 
1l Illuminated Street Name Sign Arm 
CXXM-01 ~NA-reQ STREET NAMi: SIGN ARM (Fil) LOO EAOI $2,000.78 $2,000.78 

Total Price far above 1) Jllumlnallld S'treet Name Sign Ann Denis: $1,000.78 --===--
2) Relocate Traffic Slgnal 
<D04-02 RELOCATE lRAFFJC SIGNAL 1.00 fAOt $807.SS $807.SS 

Total Price for above 2) Reloc:atm Tnlfflc Slgnal Dmls: $807.SS =--===-
3) Delivery Of Mast Arm To PBC 
0004-03 DatvERY OF TRAFFIC MAST ARM "T" 1.00 EAOi $1,169.29 

Total Prim for above 3) Delivery Of Mat Ann To PBC IIIHnl: __ ..,.. ___ _ 
Total Bid Prtce: $3,977.62 

CAC COST= $3,977.62 x 1.1 (10% markup)= $4,375.38 Page 1 of2 3/2B/2019 2:26:SB PM 

-
Community's Exhibit #4.1.2 
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Ferreira Omstruction 
Southern Division Co., Inc. 
13000 SE Rora Ave. 
Hobe SOUnd, Fl 3345.5 
Office: (772) 675-2102 
Fax: (772) 675-2107 

Cost Detail With Categories 
Project Name: Ilium. Sign Arm, Relocate Traffic Signal, Deliver Customer: Community Asphalt Corporation 

Mast Arm 
Job Number: F123 Bid Number: CO# F123-04 Billing Address: n95 Hooper Road 

Bid As: Subcontractor West Palm Beach, Fl 33411 

Estimator: Dan M. lewis Phone: (561) 790-6467 

Project Address: Northlake Blvd. @ Military Trail, West Palm Contact: Mohammad Eslamipour 
Beach, Fl 

Completion Date: 

Unit Total 
Quantity UM Direct Cost Direct Cost 

JB C004-01 - ILLUMINATED STREET NAME SIGN ARM (F&I) 1.00 EACH $1,662.77 $1,662.77 
J.a.l2Q[ ~ M.mr:ial S!.!bt2atrilded It!.!.cioog ~iS!:f:!ls!Df:QYS £lyg 

Unit: $209.03 $116.25 $1,337.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Total: $209.03 $116.25 $1,337.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

® Illuminated Street Name Sign Arm 1.00 EACH $1,662.77 $1,662.77 

hi, Signalization Crew (5.00 MH/EACH, 0.28 DY) 1.00 EACH $325.27 $325.27 

G Traffic Signal Mechanic (TSM) 2.50 HR $46.35 $115.86 

G Traffic Signal Installer (TSI) 2.50 HR $37.26 $93.16 

Bucket Truck 31'-38' WH 2.50 HR $46.50 $116.25 

# Cantilever Ann For Signs 1.00 EACH $1,337.50 $1,337.50 

:Q;l C004-02 - RELOCATE TRAFFIC SIGNAL 1.00 EACH $671.13 $671.13 
J.a.l2Q[ .EQ.ulJ2ment .Matfil:lal S!Jbamtr::aded In.ltking f!'.lis~llaaea1Js .eJ.ug 

Unit: $376.25 $209.24 $85.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Total: $376.25 $209.24 $85.64 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 � 

® Relocate Traffic Signal 1.00 EACH $671.13 $671.13 

he, Signalization Crew (9.00 MH/EACH, 0.50 DY) 1.00 EACH $585.49 $585.49 

G Traffic Signal Mechanic (TSM) 4.50 HR $46.35 $208.55 

G Traffic Signal Installer (TSI) 4.50 HR $37.26 $167.69 

4 Bucket Truck 31'-38' WH 4.50 HR $46.50 $209.24 

# Signal Cable IMSA 19-1 #14 AWG 7 Conductor 117.70 lF $0.73 $85.64 

Ji C004-03 - DELIVERY OF TRAFFIC MAST ARM 'T' 1.00 EACH 
J.a.12!2[ .EQ.ulJ2ment M.mr:ial S!.!bt2otr::aded IrYcislng 

Unit: $490.58 $481.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
Total: $490.58 $481.17 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

® Relocate Traffic Signal 1.00 TRIP 

Delivery Crew (0.50 DY/EACH, 0.50 DY) 1.00 EACH "' G Operator 4.50 HR 

() Traffic Signal Installer (TSI) 4.50 HR 

() Laborer 4.50 HR 

40' Flatbed Tractor Trailer 4.50 HR 

3/2B/2019 2:30:07 PM 

$971.75 
~i5!:elli1Df:QYS 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$971.75 

$971.75 

$46.35 

$37.26 

$25.41 

$74.30 

$971.75 
eJ.ug 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$971.75 

$971.75 

$208.55 

$167.69 

$114.34 

$334.34 

Page 1 of 3 

Unit Total 
Desaiption Quantity UM Direct Cost Direct Cost 

{rtem CO(U.,1}3 - DEUVERYOF TRAFFIC HAST ARM T' camlnued} 
$32.63 $146.84 4 3/4 Ton Conv Cab Pickup Truck 4.50 HR 

http:1,337.50
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Direct Cost Totals 

Amount 

Labor: $1,075.85 

Equipment Owned: $806.66 

Equipment Rented: $0.00 

Materials Owned: $0.00 

Materials Purchased: $1,423.14 

Subcontracted: $0.00 

Trucking Owned: $0.00 

Trucking Hired: $0.00 

Miscellaneous: $0.00 

Plug: $0.00 

Direct Cost: $3,305.65 

Pay Item Summary 

Amount 

Total Direct Cost: $3,305.65 

Total DC Adds/Cuts: $0.00 

Total Indirect Cost: $0.00 

Total Bond: $79.55 

Total Overall Cost: $3,385.21 

Total Overhead: $0.00 

Total Profit: $592.41 

Total Margin: $592.41 

Total Bid Price: $3,977.62 

Percent of 
Direct Cost 

32.55% 

24.40% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

43.05% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

Percent of 
Bid Price 

83.11% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.00% 

85.11% 

0.00% 

14.89% 

14.89% 

3/28/2019 2:30:07 PM Illum. Sign Arm, Relocate Traffic Signal, Deliver Mast Arm Page 3 of 3 
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Valiant Power South, LLC 
UOOO SE Flora Ava. 
Offtce:{772}675-2102 
Fax: {772) 675-2107 
Email: dlawtsepvallantpawercroup.com 
Email: rhlnlnbotham8vall�ntpowgraup.cam 

To: 
Address: 

OXnmllllty Asphalt Corporat:lon 

7795 Hooper Road 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Contact: 

Phone: 
Fu: 

Brian Coblentz 

{561)790-6467 

(561) 790-1073 

Pn,Ject Name: 

Project LDcatlan: 

(Revised) Additional Pat HDBng For Mast Am1S 

Northlake Blvd. And Mlftary Trail, West Palm Bead\ FL 

BldNumlNlr: 
Bid Dalli: 

CO# F123-01 (Revised) 

6/28/2018 
The lnfarmatl0n contained In lhls eledronlc man transmission (Including any acmnpanylng attachments) Is Intended solely fDr Its authorized 
redpfent(s) and may be mnfidentlal arwJfar legally prtvlleged. If you are not an Intended redplent ar responsible fur delverlng some ar all of this 
lransnmian ID an lntl!nded recipient. you have naJved this transmlssfon In error and are hereby notified that you are strft1ly prohlblled from 
reading, mpyfng, printing, distributing or dlsdo!:lng any of the Information mntalned In It. In that M!nt, please mntad: us lmmedlately by telephone 
at (772) 675-2102 and delete the Drignal and alt Cllpfes of this tr.msmlsslon (inducing ln'f attadments) without reeding or samg In any manner. 

IDem # Dem Dellatpllon Eltlmatad Quantity Unit Unit Plfce Total Price I 
Additional Pot Holing For Mast Arms (Northlake @ Military Trall) 
mDl-01 ADDMONAL POT HOUNG FOR MASr ARM LOCATIONS 8.00 LOC $296.55 $2,372.40 

Total Price for above Addltlonal Pat Holfng For Mast Arms (Northlake O MBlblryTraD) llerns: $2,372.40 
==-i-===== 

Total Bid Price: $2,372.40 

Notes: 
• Revised dlange order proposal Is ID perform addltfonal pot holng soft digs for 8 mast ann locatfons on the SN mmer (2), NE Comer (2) and SE 

Comer (4 - d1d twice due 1D AT&l) of Northlake and Mffltary Trall lhat have pn!Vfously been pat holed, but due 1D II ii"'o. seen undelgl'OU'ICI fadllties 
these locations have had to be modified. 

• A P!rformance and Payment Bond Is lnduded. 
• The propasaJ ls vaUd ror 30 days followfng the date af submission. 
• All reqund Brtd/or neassa,y maintenance of traffic dewfCl!S and personnel required shall be pnMded by the prime mntradDr for use by valiant 

Power South,, UC, without charge. 
• Valant Power SOUth, lLC has deveJoped and provided this proposal In a pay ttem, unit price format. The quanlltles provided In this prq:,osal are 

estimated only, and are not 1D be considered as final quantities. Valiant Power South, U..C, by providing this proposa1 In a pay lt!!m, unit price 
format, wlll e,cpect, upon Issuance af a mntract, to have that mntratt: Issued In a pay Item, ll1lt pnce format. 

• Vallant Power South, U.C wlll not be responsible for the removal, repair, resbJralfon ad/or the replacement of any edsthg mnaete that Is 
associated with any general note, pay Item, pay ftl!rn note, and/or spedffcatlon. This shall Include but not be Dmlted 1D sidewalk, cut, and gutter, 
and/or m,aete light pole/pulbmc aprons. 1Ns shall be the sale responslbllty of the prime mnt:m:tDr, unless expressly stated by Valant Power 
Soulh U.C, In writing, prior 1D the bid date. 

• valiant Power South, U.C wm not be responsible far the removal, n!palt, res1Dralfon andfor the replacement of any edstfng and/or new landscaping 
and/or sodding that Is associated with any general note, pay Item, pay Item note, nf• spedlicatlan. -ms shall Include but not be lmltl!d to 
deartng and grubbing, tree or shrub b1mmlng, sodding of any area, arwf/or grass seedng of any kind. 1bJs shal be the sole responslblllty ct the 
prime mntractm. 

• Valfant Power South, U.C wiU not be respanslble for any fees assoda1ed wilh the de-energizing of any ovemead/undervn,und utlftfes of any kind. 
Valant Power South, lLC wll assist the prime mntracl:Dr with the sdledullng mordnallon of mr,/al overhead/undergn:ltl'ld utlty amfllds. The 
prime mruac.tDr shall be responsible for any/aU msts assodall!d with overhead/t11dergrvund utllty canftlds. 

• Pravkllng atlfcal elevatlans, baselfne surveys, survey points, bench marks, grades, and off set stakes are the responslbllty of the prime mntradDr. 
Valiant Power South, U.C wlll not be responsible for any dewall!rlng, grading, and/or l1!SfrJratlon ct grade; this shall be the sole res:ponstbllty of the 
pnme mnba:IDI. 

• As-bullt SIJ>mlttals do not Include any type of OGPS horizontal posttlon geographic CDOl'dlnab! data, unless spedflcaUy expressed In wrttlng by 
Valiant Power South, UC.. If tNs Is requ1red, It shall be the sale responslbllty of the prime mntradDr, and not Valiant Power South, LLC. 

• The ContradDr shall ptCMde their written approved Qc:2000 Plan. 
• kls of God and Unfol e.se en CondlUDns are not the responslblDty d Valiant Power South, LLC. If Bulders lnsura1112 Is requred, Vallant Power 
~ lLC can provide a proposal for this addltfonal cuverage. 

• r.ost and Sdedng Impact ID pro.feet resulting from utlllly mnfUcts, either unlerground or CNerhead, will not be the responslbllty of Valiant Power 
South, I.LC. 

• Advance notk:e af all project related events Is essential If attendance Is expected. Please provide at rm: 10 day advance noUce of Prea>nstructb1 
Meetings and Par1nering Meetings. 

CAC COST= $2,372.4 x 1.1 (10% markup)= $2,609.64 
Page 1ofl 6/28/2018 8:57:38 AM 
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Valiant Power South, LLC 
11000 SE Aon Ava. 
Offle111: (712.) Q,-2,1~ 

Fax: (712) 675-2107 
IEmlllH: dGWl1fh1111fantpawenmup.eam 
IEmaJI: rhlglnbodt111mhll111ntmw111111raup.eam 

Cost Detail Categories 
ProjactB\1111me: (Relllsed) Addllfooal Pat Holing Far Mast Arms Olmmman 0:lmmunll:y Asphalt Corpcralfon 

JobNumber. F123 Bid Number: CO# Fl.23-01 llffingMdre.: 7795 Hooper Road 
(Revlsm} 

BldAJIJ:. SUbcDntradDr West Palm Beath, Fl33411 
ll!dimmr. Ed Shea PhcM: (561)790-6467 
PmjedA.ddrea; Northlake BM!. And MlntaryTrall, West him Conblld: BrlenCoblenlz 

Beach,R. 
Completion Om: 

Quantity UM 

.DJ 0001-01. - ADDfflONAL POT HOLJNG fOR MAST ARM 8.00 lOC 
IIJ>CATmNS 

Unit 
I.a 

$166.17 
fmdlmlmt 

.$80.28 
Hmm! 

$0,00 
5tAimiitlamd 

$0.00 
IMlmm 

$0.00 
Total: $1,329.38 $642.23 $0.00 $D.00 $0.00 
~ Mast Ann Pot Hcllng 8.00 I.CC 

h, Pd: Hole Crew (4.00 I.OC/DY, 2.00 DY) 8.00 Loe 

G Operator 18.00 HR 

G Laborer 18.00 HR 

4 1 Ton Crew am lJllty BdyTrud< 18.00 HR 

Parcentor 
Amount Dlnlld:Cmt 

!Uabar: $1,329.38 67.43% 

Equipment Owned: $642.23 32.57% 
Equipment Renllld: $0.00 0.00% 

Matllrills Owned: $0.00 0.00% 
Matarlul Purdwd: $0.00 0.00% 

Submntnmd: $0.00 O.QOIM, 

Tmddng Owned: $0.00 0.00% 
Truddng Hired: $0.00 0.00% 
Mlllallllllneawr. $0.00 0.00% 

Plug: $0.00 0.00% 

Dln!c:tCC!lt: $1,971.60 

Amount 
Peralnt·of 
Bid Prtca 

Toal Direct cast: 

Total DC Adds/Cub: 

Tob!I Indirect Cost: 

Total land: 

Total «:Mnll Cost: 

$1,971.60 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$47.45 

$2,019.05 

83.11% 

0.00% 

D.00% 

2.00% 

BS.11% 

Total OVerhtimd: 
Tcbll IProffl: 

$0.00 
$35335 

D.00% 
14.89% 

TotalMargJn: $353.35 14.89% 

Tob!I Bid Price: $2,372.40 

Unit 
IDll'lllctC-

$246.45 

M~ 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$246.45 

$246.45 

$47.82 

$26.03 

$35.68 

Tol:III 
Dlred:«:Olilt 

$1,971.60 

mm 
$0.00 
$0.DD 

$1,971.60 

$1,971.60 

$860.75 
$468.63 
$642.23 

http:1,971.60
http:1,971.60
http:1,971.60


------------

EXHIBIT° f111(Page.liotlz) 

SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC#7103 Asphalt 

DATE: Monday, December 30, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Cost Associated with Additional Work Due to Removal and New Concrete 

Cost includes - Setup MOT, Demo Concrete, Setup Temp Asphalt, New Concrete 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST · 

Backhoe Operator (1) - 2 days HR $ 22.00 16.00 $ 352.00 39.21% $ 490.02 

General Labor (3) - 2 days HR $ 15.00 48.00 $ 720.00 39.21% $ 1,002.31 

Truck Driver (1) - 2 days HR $ 20.00 16.00 $ 320.00 39.21% $ 445.47 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 1,937.80 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Item 24 - Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) I SY IS 49.50 I 15.oo I s 742.50 

I I I - IS -

TOTAL MATERIAL: $ 742.50 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Backhoe 400/645 I HR IS 80.00 I 16.00 I s 1,280.00 

Dump Truck (1) I HR IS 40.00 I 16.00 I s 640.00 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 1,920.00 
======= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ 
======= 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 1,937.80 

TOT AL MATL: $ 742.50 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): 

TOTAL EQUP: $ 1,920.00 

(+)17. 5 % $ 5,405.35 

TOTAL SUBC: $ 

SUBTOTAL: $ 

TOTAL$ 5,405.35 

Community's Exhibit #4.1.4 

http:5,405.35
http:5,405.35
http:1,920.00
http:1,937.80
http:1,920.00
http:1,937.80


EXHIBlr' ~ "(Page.Lf_ofl2) 

Material 
Desc. Qty unit $/Unit Total Dollars 

211 
- 45 Degree PVC Elbow 2 Ea. $2.65 $5.30 

2" - 90 Degree PVC Elbow 6 Ea. $1.12 $6.72 

2" PVC Coupling 15 Ea. $0.29 $4.35 

2" PVC Sch. 40 Pipe 99 LF $0.62 $61.38 

2" PVC E-Lock Coupling 1 Ea. $6.25 $6.25 

30 Amp 1-Pole Breaker 1 Ea. $18.97 $18.97 

111 

1

PVC 90 Degree Elbow 4 Ea. $1.68 $6.72 
11 Rigid Compression Coupling 2 Ea. $5.98 $11.96 

1

1" PVC Coupling 4 Ea. 0.18 $0.72 
11 PVC Female Adapter Coupling 2 Ea. $0.58 $1.16 

Subtotal: $123.53 

Tax7% 7% $8.65 

Material Grand Total: $132.18 
1 

Subcontractor: 

Summary 
Labor $3,196.01 

Material $132.18 

Equipment $1,261.63 

Subcontractor $0.00 

I subtotal $4,589.821 

Markup@ 17.5% $803.22 

IGrand Total $5,393.041 

CAC COST= $5,393.04 x 1.1 (10% markup)= $5,932.34 

Community's Exhibit #4.1.5 

http:5,932.34
http:5,393.04
http:1,261.63
http:3,196.01


Ferreira Construction Souther Division 

13000 SE Flora Ave 

Hobe Sound, Fl. 33455 
Time and Material TM# F123-03 (4206) 

Description: Extra ITS Electrical Work 

EXHIBIT" ..fr"(P~ i 1 otfft) 

Labor 0.82 

Hrs Rate Burden% Total 

6/25/2019 

Lonnie Siler 1.5 $31.89 $39.22 $87.06 

Robert Vazquez 1.5 $21.47 $26.41 $58.61 

Ruben Andina (Temp.) 1.5 $15.00 $18.45 $40.95 

$0.00 $0.00 

6/27/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 2.5 $31.89 $65.37 $145.10 

Donovan Cole 2.5 $23.98 $49.16 $109.11 

Jesse O'Shaughnessy 2.5 $18.38 $37.68 $83.63 

Robert Vazquez 2.5 $21.47 $44.01 $97.69 

$0.00 $0.00 

6/28/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 2 $31.89 $52.30 $116.08 

Donovan Cole 2 $23.98 $39.33 $87.29 

Robert Vazquez 2 $21.47 $35.21 $78.15 

Jesse O'Shaughnessy 2 $18.38 $30.14 $66.90 

$0.00 $0.00 

7/1/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 8 $31.89 $209.20 $464.32 

Donovan Cole 8 $23.98 $157.31 $349.15 

Jesse O'Shaughnessy 8 $18.38 $120.57 $267.61 

David Kiernan 4.5 $31.60 $116.60 $258.80 

Robert Vazquez 5 $21.47 $88.03 $195.38 

Jerry Stine 6 $36.82 $181.15 $402.07 

$0.00 $0.00 

7/2/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 1 $31.59 $25.90 $57.49 

David Kiernan 1 $31.60 $25.91 $57.51 

Robert Vazquez 1 $21.47 $17.61 $39.08 

Jerry Stine 1 $36.82 $30.19 $67.01 

$0.00 $0.00 

7/11/2019 $0.00 $0.00 
Jerry Stine 1 $36.82 $30.19 $67.01 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 



Equip. 
6/25/2019 

P/U Truck T1784 
TL 232 (Dump Trailer) 

6/27/2019 

P/U Truck T1784 

P/U Truck T1791 

6/28/2019 
P/U Truck T1784 
P/U Truck T1791 

7/1/2019 
P/U Truck T1784 
P/U Truck T1791 
Equip. Tr. Tll 717 

Mini-Ex. EQ715 

P /U Truck Tl 789 

Bkt. Truck T1714 

P/U Truck T1788 

7/2/2019 

P/U Truck T1784 
P/U Truck T1789 
P/U Truck T1788 

7/11/2019 
P/U Truck T1788 

I equipment Sub-Total 

Hrs. Rate 

1.5 $22.82 
1.5 $1.64 

2.5 $22.82 

2.5 $22.82 

2 $22.82 
2 $22.82 

8 $22.82 
8 $22.82 

8 $1.64 

8 $23.66 

4.5 $22.82 

5 $24.23 

6 $22.82 

1 $22.82 
1 $22.82 
1 $22.82 

1 $22.82 

$34.23 
$2.46 

$57.05 

$57.05 

$45.64 
$45.64 

$182.56 
$182.56 

$13.12 

$189.28 

$102.69 

$121.15 

$136.92 

$22.82 
$22.82 
$22.82 

$22.82 

$1,261.631 

EXHIBlr' l1°(Page /!of21.) 
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SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER L 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC# 7103 Asphalt 
DATE: Monday, August 19, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Unknown rod or Pipe in conflict with Drill shaft for Mast Arm U 

(2 lanes closed, One night lost crew time, 4 flaggers, 1 lead man, 1 Truck Driver) 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

Flaggers/Laborers (4) I HR IS 27.79 I 32.00 Is 889.28 I 39.21%1 s 1,237.97 

Truck Driver (1) I HR IS 22.00 I 8.oo Is 176.oo I 39.21%1 s 245.01 

TOTAL LABOR: S 1,482.98 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

MOT Material I HR Is 5.oo I 8.oo Is 40.00 

I I I - Is -

TOTAL MATERIAL: S 40.00 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Utility MOT Truck (1) I HR Is 15.oo I 8.oo Is 120.00 

I I I Is -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT S 120.00 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Valiant LS s 7,587.98 1.00 s 7,587.97 

FHP Officer HR s 50.00 18.00 $ 900.00 

$ -

TOTAL LABOR: 

TOTAL MATL: 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): 

TOTAL EQUP: 

TOTAL SUBC: 

SUBTOTAL: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

s 

$ 

1,482.98 

40.00 

2.80 

120.00 

1,645.78 

8,487.97 

8,487.97 

TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ 8,487.97 

TOTAL $ 10,133.75 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.1 
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EXHIBlr' A "(Page, z• of~ 

Popo Better Business Quality Inc. I 
4571 122nd Dr N 
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411 
trpkarl@yahoo.com 
( 561 )644-5023 

INVOICE# 0268 
DATE: 12.10.18 

TO: FOR: WEEK OF 11.18.18 
Community Asphalt Northlake & Military 
7795 Hopper Rd 
West Palm Beach, FL. 33411 

···-i-
DESCRIPTION HOURS TRAVEL RATE i AMOUNT 

PER HR 
-- t 

11.19 Gruebel 8 1 50 450 

11.19 Norbrothen Pl~ _,,, 
- ·---·-------·-~-yl (P'7 ________ _ 

8 1 50 450 

I 

. L -

I 

---- i_ 
I 

I 

Total Hours Worked and amount 

Schedulers fee 

16 2 50 

19% 

TO+Al 

·1· 

i __ ~~o°-:oo 
I 
I ,oQ.00 

-· +-·- -·-- ---···· -·· 
$900 QQ -

•--··---·-•··- --·· 

Make all checks payable to Popa Better Business Quality Inc. 137 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS! 



Valiant Power South, LLC 

November 20, 2018 
Valiant Power South LLC. 
13000 SE Flora Ave. 
Hobe Sound Florida, 33455 

Attn: Fabio Delgado 
OHL/ Community Asphalt 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Subject: Project #2013519 Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail 
Notice of Intent: Unforeseen Subsurface Condition for Mast Arm Drilled Shaft U 

Mr Delgado, 

Per the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction specification 5-12 . Valiant Power South is hereby 
notifying you of our Notice of Intent to Claim for the preservation, presentation and resolution of the claim regarding 
a unknown conflict involving a unknown "rod" or pipe at drill shaft shaft "U" of Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail. 

On Novemember 20, 2018, while attempting to excavate mast arm drilled shaft "U", Valiant Power South 
encountered an unknown and unforseeable obstruction at aprox 6-T in depth, it appears to be a rod or pipe that 
runs vertically at 60 degrees into the earth; traveling in a north south direction. This is in direct conflict with the drill 
shaft. 

Valiant Power South will be seeking compensation for lost crew time, equipment, etc .. due to the inability to install 
the foundation in its planned location. As well as preseving its rights for any time delay or additional time needed 
while this obstacle is over come inclusive of all FPL utility delays. 

Daily time sheets and costs will be provided in a timely fashion regarding this work as per the requirements under 5-
12. Photos are being provided of the obsturction at this location 

Should you have any questions or require additional information for clarification, please do not hesitate to contact 
me so that I may provide this information as needed. 

~·~~ 
Rob Mclntosv 

Project Manager 
Traffic and Lighting Division 

CC: Rob Higginbotham ; Dan lewis; Ed Shea 



Ferreira Construction Souther Division EXHIBIT' Pi"(Page~ofJl) 
13000 SE Flora Ave 

Hobe Sound, Fl. 33455 

Time and Material TM# F123-02 (4206) (FCC NOi #2) 

Description: NOi #2 - Unforeseen Utility Conflict (Mast Arm "U" Foundation) 

Labor 
Hrs 

11/19/2018 

Lonnie Siler 8 

David Mountcastle 8 
Jesse O'Shaughnessy 8 

Chase Hedrick 8 
Jerry Stine 8 

11/21/2018 
Lonnie Siler 3.5 

Chase Hedrick 3.5 

1/11/2019 
Lonnie Siler 2 

Chase Hedrick 2 

Jesse O'Shaughnessy 2 

Robert Vazquez 2 

Caleb McLaren 4.5 

Greg Diggs 3.5 

Edgar Garcia 2.5 

Rate 

$31.89 

$13.69 
$18.38 

$18.00 

$36.82 

$31.89 

$18.00 

$31.89 

$18.00 

$18.38 

$21.47 

$15.50 

$27.35 

$21.49 

0.82 
Burden% Total 

$209.20 $464.32 

$89.81 $199.33 

$120.57 $267.61 

$118.08 $262.08 
$241.54 $536.10 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$91.52 $203.14 

$51.66 $114.66 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

$52.30 $116.08 

$29.52 $65.52 

$30.14 $66.90 

$35.21 $78.15 

$57.20 $126.95 

$78.49 $174.22 

$44.05 $97.78 

$0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

I labor Sub-Total $2,772.831 

Equip. Hrs. 

11/19/2018 

P /U Truck T283 8 

P /U Truck T284 8 

AT 929 (Auger Truck) 8 

DT 58 (Dump Truck) 8 

WT-303 (Water Truck) 8 

MT-61 (Mix Truck) 8 

Rental Crane (Zeiger) 8 

11/21/2018 

P /U Truck T284 3.5 

WT-303 (Water Truck) 3.5 

MT-61 (Mix Truck) 3.5 

1/11/2019 

T1801 (Water Truck) 2 

Rate 

$22.82 

$22.82 

$50.68 

$25.13 

$25.60 

$20.96 

$195.00 

$22.82 

$25.60 

$20.96 

$25.60 

$182.56 

$182.56 

$405.44 

$201.04 

$204.80 

$167.68 

$1,560.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$79.87 

$89.60 

$73.36 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$0.00 

$51.20 

Desc. Qty 

Material 
unit $/Unit Total Dollars 

If $0.00 

ea $0.00 

Tax@ 7.0% 0.07 $0.00 

Sub Contractor Qty. Units Cost Total 

Summary 
, Labor 
!Material 
·Equipment 
Subcontractor 
I subtotal 

$2,772.83 
$0.00 

$3,685.02 
$0.00 

$6,457.851 

,Markup@17.5% $1,130.12 

I Grand Total $7,587.971 

http:1,130.12
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EXHIBIT" ..fr."(Paget..J.of~ 

SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER L 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC# 7103 Asphalt 

DATE: Wednesday, November 6, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Soil Contamination Disposal - Relocation of Drainage Structures 

Loss Time on Crew for Day/Load Material out of Location 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

Backhoe Operator HR $ 30.00 8.00 $ 240.00 39.21% $ 334.10 

General Labor/Pipe Layer (3) HR $ 22.00 24.00 $ 528.00 39.21% $ 735.03 

Pipe Foreman HR $ 35.00 8.00 $ 280.00 39.21% $ 389.79 

Truck Driver {1.5 Days) HR $ 22.00 12.00 $ 264.00 39.21% $ 367.51 

TOTAL LABOR: S 1,826.43 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Disposal of Contaminated Soil I TON IS 54.oo I 20.00 Is 1,080.00 

Enviromental Fee - Waste Profile Approval I LOAD IS 74.oo I 1.00 Is 74.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL: S 1,154.00 
============= 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Backhoe 400/345 I HR IS 80.00 I 8.oo Is 640.00 

Dump Truck (1.5 days) I HR IS 26.00 I 12.00 Is 312.00 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT S 952.00 

======= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

TOTAL LABOR: S 1,826.43 
TOTAL MATL: $ 1,154.00 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 80.78 
TOTAL EQU P: _$;.__ ________ 9_52_.o_o_ 

(+)17.5% $ 4,013.21 

TOTALSUBCONTRACT S 
======= 

TOTAL SUBC: $ 

SUBTOTAL: $ 

TOTAL$ 4,013.21 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.2 
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EXHIBll" K°(Page~of:22) 

SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC# 7103 Asphalt 

DATE: Tuesday, January 14, 2020 

DESCRIPTION: Modifaction 5101 and 5102 and 5103 

Cost includes - 1 Unload (PS), 1 load {P3), Set Concrete Slabs (2 days) 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

Backhoe Operator (1) - 2 days of work HR $ 30.00 16.00 $ 480.00 39.21% $ 668.21 

Pipe Foreman - 2 days of work HR $ 35.00 16.00 $ 560.00 39.21% $ 779.58 

Skilled Labor (4) - 2 days of work HR $ 22.00 64.00 $ 1,408.00 39.21% $ 1,960.08 

Truck Driver (1) HR $ 22.00 10.00 $ 220.00 39.21% $ 306.26 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 3,714.13 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Concrete Slab - Traffic Related I EA IS 725.oo I 1.00 Is 725.00 

I I I IS -

TOTAL MATERIAL: $ 725.00 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Backhoe 400/345 I HR I$ 80.00 I 16.00 I s 1,280.00 

Low Boy I HR IS 50.00 I 10.00 Is 500.00 
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 1,780.00 

======= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL LABOR: 

TOTAL MATL: 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): 

TOTAL EQUP: 

(+)17.5% 

TOTALSUBC: 

SUBTOTAL: 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

3,714.13 

725.00 

50.75 

1,780.00 

6,269.88 

TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ 

TOTAL $ 6,269.88 
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SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER OHL 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC# 7103 Asphalt 
DATEi Tuesday, November 5, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Cost Associated with Additional Work Due to Demo and Removal of Concrete Foundations 

Cost Includes - Delivery of Equipment (2 times), Labor Re-Mob Concrete Sub, Removal of 4 items (6 days) 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

Backhoe/Skidsteer Operator (2) HR $ 35.00 96.00 $ 3,360.00 39.21% $ 4,677.46 

General Labor (3) HR $ 22.00 144.00 $ 3,168.00 39.21% $ 4,410.17 

Truck Driver (1) HR $ 20.00 48.00 $ 960.00 39.21% $ 1,336.42 

$ - $ -

TOTAL LABOR: $ 10,424.05 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

TOTAL MATERIAL:=$====== 
EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Backhoe 400 HR $ 80.00 48.00 $ 3,840.00 

Skid steer HR $ 13.00 48.00 $ 624.00 

CAT 86 Hammer LS $ 967.28 1.00 $ 967.28 

Dump Truck (1) HR $ 26.00 48.00 $ 1,248.00 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT=$====6=,6=7=9.=28= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Multipro - Remobilization Cost EA $ 1,000.00 1.00 $ 1,000.00 

$ -

$ -
TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ .1,000.00 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 10,424.05 

TOTAL MATL: $ 
TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 

TOTAL EQUP: $ 6,679.28 

(+)17.5% s 17,103.33 

TOTAL SUBC: $ 1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL: $ 1,000.00 

TOTAL s 18,103.33 
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IJ\JVOiJCE 
#191014.1 

10472 NW 61 st ST 
Doral, FL 33178 

Tel. 786-200-8161 

multiprollc@hotmail.com DA TE: 10/22/2019 

TO: 
OHL Community Asphalt Inc 
7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Location: Northlake Blvd & Military trail 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

ADITIONAL MINIMUM MOBILIZATION 1.00 EA 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL $ 1,000.00 

TOTAL $ 1,000.00 

Please make check payble to: SL MUL TIPRO LLC 

Accepted by: ____________________ _ 

mailto:multiprollc@hotmail.com


EXHIBlr'ft.."(Pag~of~ 
Invoice 

KELLY TRACTOR 
Invoice No ........................ : E101U0024362 
Invoice Date ..................... : 10/7/2019 

Kelly Tractor Co Serving the Industry Since 1933 
www.kellvtractor.com Customer No .................... : 1188650 

Purchase Order No .......... : 7103EQ00014 
Clewiston Davie Ft. Myers Miami Mulberry Orlando \NeSt Palm Bch Invoice Due Date ............. : 10/17/2019 

863-983-8177 954-581-8181 239-693-9233 305-592-5360 863-354-9036 407-568-8055 561-683-1231 Invoice Amount ................ : 967.28 

Sold To: Community Asphalt Corp Ship To: Community Asphalt Corp 
9675 NW 117th Ave Ste 108 5460 Okeechobee Blvd. 
Medley FL 33178-1228 West Palm Beach FL 33417 

Jobsite Customer Contact Name Customer Contact No. 
Maria 786-418-3589 

Kelly Tractor Contact 
Jankowski, Matthew T. 

Phone No. 
561-210-4843 

Division 
Utility Equipment 

Location 
West Palm Beach 

Contract No 
ERU30700 

Make Model 

From 
10/1/2019 

Serial No. 

To 
10/7/2019 

Equipment No. Fee Type Amount 

CAT CATB6 HA601948 EQ0083783 Rental fee 900.00 
Description: Hydraulic Hammer Attachment 

Environmental fee 4.00 

Total 904.00 
Sales Tax 63.28 

Remit Payment To: Kelly Tractor Co 
P.O Box 918579 

Invoice Amount 967.28 

Orlando FL 32891 
Page of 1 
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EXHIBIT" A-1-(Pagellof~ Rental agreement ERU30700 KEUY TRACTOR 

Kelly irnclot C<> Serving the Industry Since 1933 
www.lellyuoctor.ccm 

Clewlston Davie Fl Myers Miami MUiberry O~ando West Palm Bch 

883-983-8177 954-681·8181 239.()93-9233 305-692•5300 863-354-9030 407-508-8055 581-683-1231 

Customer ....................... : Community Asphalt Corp Delivery Address ............ : 5460 Okeechobee Blvd. 
14005 NW 186th St West Palm Beach FL 33417 
Hialeah FL 33018-6451 

Customer No. Purchase Order No. Customer Contact Customer Phone No. 

1188650 Maria 786-418-3589 

Agreement No. Agreement Date Start date Company Contact Phone No. 
ERU30700 10/1/2019 10/1/2019 Jankowski, Matthew T. 561-210-4843 

Hours 
Model .................. : CATB6 Insurance value .: $9,975.00 allowed 
S/N ....................... : HA601948 Daily rate ............ : $ 300.00 0.00 hrs 
Description .•....... : Cat B6 Hammer for Skid Steer Weekly rate ......... : $ 900.00 0.00 hrs 

Loaders Monthly rate ....... : $1,800.00 0.00 hrs 
Shift type ............ : Single Overtime rate ..... : $ 0.00 
Application type.: Normal 

KELLY TRACTOR. CO., herein referred to as KELLY, rents to the person or legal e,itity signing this rental c-0ntract, herein referred to as RENTER, the 
above described equipment to be used at the delivery address 11bove. 

Tenn of Rental: The rental term for any item of equipment made subject to this rental contract shall commence on the date of delivery unless stated 
otherwise in this agreement and shall continue until such item Is returned or the MINIMUM TERM has been satisfied, whichever is greater. Eithei­
party may tenninate an item of equipment at the end of the MINIMUM TERM, provided notice, as required herein, is received. Prior to termination, 
RENTER shall communicate to the KELLY branch location where equipment was originally rented, either by facsimile or electronic mail, notice of 
termination, as well as communicate notice <>ftermlnation notice telephonlcally. RENTER shall remain responsible for all charges until equipment is 
returned to the Kelly branch location where it was <>riginally rented, regardless of when notice of termination is communicated. 

Regular Use of Equipment: Payment of the basic rental shall entitle RENTER to availability of the equipment, subject to the terms and conditions of 
this rental contract, for use not exceeding the allowed hours for the agreed upon SHIFT TYPE, as determined by the rented equipment's hour meter 
during each rental term. Additionally, RENTER shall use said equipment only in the APPLICATION TYPE agreed to herein. If RENTER desires to use 
said equipment in another SHIFT TYPE or APPUCA TION TYPE, RENTER will first so advise KELL V in writing of extent and different APPLICATION 
TYPE of such use and obtain KELLY's prier approval. Any variance in shift or application usage by RENTER will be subject to rate change. 

Extra Use of Equipment: The use of equipment in excess of the bl!.sic hours prescribed by 11greed SHIFT TYPE sh11II be subject to 11n extra use 
(overtime) charge per hour times the number of excess hours for the period. Such overtime charge may be billed on the periodic billings or upon the 
termination of the rental at KELL Y's option. 

Units delivered fully fueled. Refueling service charge of $7.00 per gallon will be charged to RENTER for shortages upon return. On Highway Vehicles 
require on-road/highway Diesel fuel. 

FTV ELECTION: Not available for Crane, IMT, and On-Highway Vehicles. All elections are subject to later approval by KELLY, at KELLY's 
sole discretion. 
Cl ACCEPTS. RENTER elects to have the rental unit covered under fTV (Fire, Theft, Vandalism). fTV Is !J.2t..insurance. It is, however, limited protection 
against loss to equipment you have rented from Kelly Traaor Co. FTV is subject to a deductible for the GREATER of 20% of the Insurance Value of the 
equipment, OR $20,000, is applicable per each equipment. 

"i;Dllil.ECUNES. RENTER guarantees that he will secure insurance coverage for the rental equipment in the amounts 
i,rfcf manner specified in ~Insurance and Liability" term of this rental contract. 

FAILURE TO SECURE COVERAGE WILL RESULT IN THE RENTER ASSUMING AU. LIABILITY FOR THIS EQUIPMENT. 
IF NO ELEmON IS MADE FlV w:m SECURED AT RENTER'S EXPENSE. 
Rl!NTl!R PLEASE INITIAL AND READ AS FOLLOWS: Failure to return rental property or equipment upon expiration of the rental 
term and failure to pay all amounts due (including costs for damage to the property or equipment) are evidence of abandonment or refusal to redeliver 
the property, punishable in acx:ordanc:e with section lll.2..155, Florida Statutes. 

RENTER, by signing his name below, approves and accepts ell of the terms herein 11nd the 11ddition11I terms and conditions set forth in the portion of 
this rental contract titled "Additional Tenns and Conditions·. Any lndlvldual signing this contract represents and warrants that he or she Is of legal age, 
and has the authority and power to sign this rental contract as for the RENTER. 

RENTER Signature: Fran JC. White 
Print Name: ________________ _ Date: 10/2/2019 

Kelly Tractor Co. {KELLY) By: ______________ Date: ______ _ 

Page of 2 
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EXHIBll" .ft."(Page~of~ 

SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER OHL 
204506 Community Old Dixie Highway- From Park Avenue to Northlake Boulevard 

CAC#7044 Asphalt 

DATE: Wednesday, October 30, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Cost Associated with Additional Work Due to Removal and Disposal of Contaminated Material (2nd Time) 

Cost includes - Loading, Unloading, 1 Disposal -4 Days of Work 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 
Backhoe/Skidsteer Operator (2) HR $ 35.00 64.00 $ 2,240.00 39.21% $ 3,118.30 

General Labor (3) HR $ 22.00 96.00 $ 2,112.00 39.21% $ 2,940.12 

Truck Driver (2) HR $ 20.00 64.00 $ 1,280.00 39.21% $ 1,781.89 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 7,840.31 
============ 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Disposal of Contaminated Soil Cuyd $ 42.50 200.00 $ 8,500.00 

Enviromental Fee Load $ 24.00 10.00 $ 240.00 

Recovery Resource Charge % $ 0.036 8,500.00 $ 306.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL: =$=======9'=0=46=.o=o= 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
Backhoe 400 HR $ 80.00 32.00 $ 2,560.00 

Skidsteer HR $ 13.00 32.00 $ 416.00 

Dump Truck (2) HR $ 26.00 64.00 $ 1,664.00 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT=$====4,=64=0=.o=o= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Is 
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT=$========= 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 7,840.31 

TOTAL MATL: $ 9,046.00 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 633.22 

TOTAL EQUP: $ 4,640.00 
-$------------2--2,--15-9-.5-3-

TOTAL SUBC: $ 

SUBTOTAL: $ 

TOTAL ..:....$ ________ 22..;..,1_5_9_.5_3 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.8 
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SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER L 
204506 munity Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

CAC # 7103 Asphalt 
DATE: Wednesday, December 4, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Cost Includes - Demolition Work, lowering conduits, sidewalk rework, and EOR redesign 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 

General Labor (3 labors, 2 days) HR $ 22.00 1.00 $ 22.00 39.21% $ 30.63 

Skidsteer Operator HR $ 35.00 48.00 $ 1,680.00 39.21% $ 2,338.73 

Truck Driver HR $ 20.00 8.00 $ 160.00 39.21% $ 222.74 

Surveyor HR $ 45.00 8.00 $ 360.00 39.21% $ 501.16 

$ - 39.21% $ -

$ - 39.21% $ -

TOTAL LABOR: $ 3,093.26 
======= 

MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

TOTAL MATERIAL: $ 
======= 

EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

MOT Truck (1 Truck, 8 hours) HR $ 20.00 8.00 $ 160.00 

Dump Truck (1 Truck, 4 hours) HR $ 26.00 4.00 $ 104.00 

$ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 264.00 

======= 
SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

Ferreira Construction LS $ 6,841.75 1.00 $ 6,841.74 

Multi pro - Remobilization (EOR re-design) EA $ 1,000.00 3.50 $ 3,500.00 

$ -

TOTAL LABOR: 

TOTALMATL: 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): 

TOTAL EQUP: 

TOTAL SUBC: 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,093.26 

264.00 

3,357.26 

10,341.74 

A 

B 

C 

D 

TOTALSUBCONTRACT 

Original Contract Am mount 

Original Contract time 

8% 

AVERAGE OVERHEAD PER DAY 

$ 

$ 

$ 

10,341.74 

1.00 

1 

1% 

0.0100 

SUBTOTAL: $ 10,341.74 Days: 79 

AVERAGE OVERHEAD 

PER DAY $ 
0 11/5/2018 

1/23/2019 

TOTAL$ 13,699.00 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.9 
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L INVOICE 
#19123.1 

10472 NW 61st ST 

Doral, FL 33178 

Tel. 786-200-8161 

multiprollc@hotmail.com DATE: 11/04/2019 

TO: 
OHL Community Asphalt Inc 
7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Location: Northlake Blvd & Military trail 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

ADITIONAL MINIMUM MOBILIZATION 1.00 EA 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL $ 1,000.00 

TOTAL $ 1,000.00 

L 

Please make check payble to: SL MUL TIPRO LLC 

Accepted by: _____________________ _ 

INVOICE 
#191016.1 

10472 NW 61st ST 
Doral, FL 33178 

Tel. 786-200-8161 

multiprollc@hotmail.com DATE: 10/16/2019 

TO: 
OHL Community Asphalt Inc 
7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Location: Northlake Blvd & Military trail 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

ADITIONAL MINIMUM MOBILIZATION 1.00 EA 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 

SUBTOTAL $ 1,000.00 

TOTAL $ 1,000.00 

Please make check payble to: SL MUL TIPRO LLC 

Accepted by: _____________________ _ 

mailto:multiprollc@hotmail.com
mailto:multiprollc@hotmail.com


CE 
#191022.2 

10472 NW 61st ST 
Doral, FL 33178 

Tel. 786-200-8161 

multiprollc@hotmail.com DA TE: 10/24/2019 

TO: 
OHL Community Asphalt Inc 
7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Location: Northlake Blvd & Military trail 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

ADITIONAL MINIMUM MOBILIZATION FOR NE CORNER 1.00 EA 1,500.00 $ 1,500.00 

SUBTOTAL $ 1,500.00 

TOTAL $ 1,500.00 

Please make check payble to: SL MUL TIPRO LLC 

Accepted by: _____________________ _ 

mailto:multiprollc@hotmail.com
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November 18, 2019 
Ferreira Construction LLC. 
13000 SE Flora Ave. 

Hobe Sound Florida, 33455 

Attn: Mike Dempsey 
OHL/ Community Asphalt 

7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Subject: Project #2013519 Northlake Blvd. and Military Trail 

Notice of Intent: Lowering of Pull Boxes and Conduits on NE Corner 

Mr. Dempsey, 

Per the Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction specification 5-12. Ferreira Construction Company 
is hereby notifying you of our Notice of Intent to Claim for the preservation, presentation and resolution of the claim 
regarding the lowering of pull boxes and conduits on the NE corner of the intersection of Northlake Blvd. and Military 
Trail. 

Due to the absence of project cross sections and the deletion of a planned retention wall on the NE corner, traffic 
signal and ITS pull boxes were initially installed at the planned dictated elevations of the 2 mast arm foundations on 
this corner. This was discussed and agreed too in the field with Bill Smithson (Previous jobsite CE&! Inspector). At 
some point during the project, the originally planned retention wall was deleted from the project and subsequently 
revealed a substantial final grade elevation differential between the proposed configuration of the new sidewalk, the 
newly installed mast arm foundations and the new curb elevations on the NE corner. Based on these significant 
elevation differences the previously designed sidewalk radial configuration was modified to conform with the new 
curb line with a revised width of 5'-6' to back of walk instead of the original planned configuration that showed the 
back of sidewalk crossing the radius at a much greater tangent. Because of this modification it became necessary to 
lower previously installed pull boxes and conduit tie-ins to conform to the newlytappered '1Final" grade configuration 
to accommodate the transitional differences between the existing grade and the new curb and gutter and back of 
sidewalk elevations. 

Based on the above modifications Ferreira Construction will be seeking time and compensation for the costs incurred 
to make these corrections. A cost breakdown and associated daily time sheets will be provided. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information for clarification, please do not hesitate to contact 
me so that I may provide this information as needed. 

Project Manager 
Traffic and Lighting Division 

CC: Rob Higginbotham ; Dan Lewis ; Rob McIntosh 



Ferreira Construction Souther Division 

13000 SE Flora Ave EXHIBll" lt"(Page~of~ 
Hobe Sound, Fl. 33455 

Time and Material 

Description: NOi #7 - Lowering of Pull Boxes and Conduits on NE Corner of Northlake Blvd. & Mil. Trail 

Labor 0.82 

Hrs Rate Burden % Total 

9/26/2019 

Jeff Sverdahl 8 $27.50 $180.40 $400.40 

Chase Hedrick 8 $18.00 $118.08 $262.08 
Greg Diggs 8 $27.35 $179.42 $398.22 
Ronny Jackson 8 $12.50 $82.00 $182.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

9/27/2019 $0.00 $0.00 
Jeff Sverdahl 8 $27.50 $180.40 $400.40 

Greg Diggs 8 $27.35 $179.42 $398.22 
Ronny Jackson 8 $12.50 $82.00 $182.00 

$0.00 $0.00 

10/16/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 2 $31.89 $52.30 $116.08 

Keith Johnson 2 $18.50 $30.34 $67.34 

Jose Molina 2 $26.13 $42.85 $95.11 

$0.00 $0.00 

10/28/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Lonnie Siler 2.5 $31.89 $65.37 $145.10 

Donovan Cole 3.5 $23.98 $68.82 $152.75 

Jose Molina 3.5 $26.13 $74.99 $166.45 

Robert Vazquez 3.5 $21.47 $61.62 $136.76 
$0.00 $0.00 

10/30/2019 $0.00 $0.00 

Jose Molina 8 $26.13 $171.41 $380.45 

Robert Vazquez 8 $21.47 $140.84 $312.60 

Brian Gallery 8 $18.50 $121.36 $269.36 

$0.00 $0.00 

I Labor Sub-Total $4,065.321 

Equip. Hrs. Rate 

9/26/2019 

P /U Truck T931 8 $22.82 $182.56 

P/U TruckT1715 8 $22.82 $182.56 

Equ. Tr. TL1717 8 $1.64 $13.12 

Mini Exc.1215 8 $39.74 $317.92 

$0.00 

9/27/2019 $0.00 

P/U Truck T931 8 $22.82 $182.56 

P/U TruckT1715 8 $22.82 $182.56 

Equ. Tr. TL1804 8 $1.64 $13.12 

Mini Exe. 1215 8 $39.74 $317.92 
$0.00 

10/16/2019 $0.00 

P/U TruckT1784 2 $22.82 $45.64 

$0.00 

10/28/2019 $0.00 

P /U Truck Tl 784 2.5 $22.82 $57.05 

P/U Truck T1725 3.5 $22.82 $79.87 

$0.00 

10/30/2019 $0.00 

P/U Truck T1715 8 $22.82 $182.56 

jEquipment Sub-Total $1,757.441 

Desc. Qty 

Material 

unit $/Unit Total Dollars 

If $0.00 

Tax@ 7.0% 

Material subtotal 

ea 

0.07 

$0.00 

$0.00 

Sub Contractor Qty. Units Cost Total 

lsubcontractor Sub-Total 

Subcontractor Allowable Markup 

lsubcontractor Sub-Total 

0.1 0 

0 

Summary 

Labor 

Material 

Equipment 

Subcontractor 

$4,065.32 

$0.00 

$1,757.44 
$0.00 

!subtotal $5,822.761 

Markup@ 17.5% $1,018.98 

IGrand Total $6841.74 

01 
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SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER OHL 
2013519 Community Northlake Blvd and Military Tri 

Asphalt CAC#7103 

DATE: Wednesday, December 4, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Cost includes -Additional MOT for Paving, Installation of Manhole Rings 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 
General Labor (3 Labors, 3 days) - Ring Installation HR $ 22.00 48.00 $ 1,056.00 39.21% $ 1,470.06 
Skidsteer Operator (3 days) HR $ 35.00 16.00 $ 560.00 39.21% $ 779.58 
Flaggers/Laborers (3 laborers, 3 days) HR $ 22.00 50.00 $ 1,100.00 39.21% $ 1,531.31 
Surveyor (1 day) HR $ 45.00 8.00 $ 360.00 39.21% $ 501.16 

TOTAL LABOR: =$======4=,2=8=2.=11= 
MATERIAL BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
MOT Material (3 Days) I DY I$ 20.15 I 3.oo I$ 60.45 
Manhole Rings (Includes delivery to Yard) (3) I EA I$ 464.59 I 3.oo I$ 1,393.77 

TOTAL MATERIAL: =$====1=,4=5=4.=22= 
EQUIPMENT 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

MOT Utility Truck (1 Truck- 3 days) HR $ 15.00 26.00 $ 390.00 
Skidsteer (2 days) HR $ 19.00 16.00 $ 304.00 

$ -

$ -
TOTAL EQUIPMENT $ 694.00 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
FHP Officers HR $ 50.00 8.00 $ 400.00 

$ -
$ -

TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ 400.00 
TOTAL LABOR: $ 4,282.11 

TOTAL MATL: $ 1,454.22 
TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 101.80 

TOTAL EQUP: $ 694.00 
(+)17.5% $ 6,532.13 

TOTALSUBC: $ 400.00 

SUBTOTAL: $ 400.00 

TOTAL $ 6,932.13 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.10 



PURCHASE ORDER Change Order OHL 
Community Community Asphalt Corporation 
Asphalt 9675 NW 117th Avenue 

Suite 108 
Miami FL 33178 
(305)884-9444 

To: US FOUNDRY & MFG. CORP PurchaseOrder #: 7103-MA00017 
PO BOX 028556 
MIAMI FL 33102 Change Order#: 1 

Description : Additional Ring to MH 

Date: 1/9/2020 Project : PCB; NORTHLAKE BOULEVARD 

Change Order Detail 

Description of Material and/or Service Qty 
Ordered 

Unit Price Tax 
Percent 

Tax 
Amount 

UOM Total 

Custom MH Ring 1.00 $ 464.59 7 $ 32.52 EACH $ 464.59 

Freight 1.00 $ 120.00 7 $ 8.40 EA $ 120.00 

Subtotal: $584.59 

Tax: 40.92 

Total Value: $625.51 

The Original Purchase Order Amount was 

Net change by previously pending or authorized Change Orders 

The Purchase Order amount prior to this Change Order was 

i The Purchase Order will be modified by this Change Order in the amount of 

!The new Purchase Order amount, including this Change order will be 

All other Terms and Conditions of the Original Purchase Order shall remain in Full Force and Effect. 
This Change Order Shall be deemed accepted if work has commenced. 
Any alternation to this Changer Order shall render it void 

unless initiated by Community Asphalt Corporation 

Scope 

i Enter detailed scope here 

$933.90. 

$0.001 

$933.90 
1 

$625.51. 

$1,559.41. 

Community Asphalt 
Corporation 

Date US FOUNDRY & MFG. 
CORP 

Date 
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Popo Better Business Quality Inc. Thank 
You for Your .Buslnessl 
4571 122nd Dr N 
Royal Palm Beach. FL 33411 
trpkarlQyaho~.com 
(581 )644-5023 

TO: 
Community Asphalt 
7795 Hopper Rd 
West Palm Beach. FL 33411 

DESCRIPTION 

10.21 Pecko 

r • - . 

Total Hours Worked and amount 

Schedulers fee 

Make all checks payable to Popo Better Business Quality Inc. Thank You for Your Business! 

INVOICE 

FOR: WEEK OF 10.20.19 
Northlake/Military 

HOURS TRAVEL 

1 1 

7 1 

RATE 
PER HR 

50 .. 

50 

101K. 

INVOICE# 072B 
DATE: 10.27.19 

AMOUNT 

400 

5400.00 

$48.0B 

http:10.27.19
http:10.20.19
http:trpkarlQyaho~.com
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SUMMARY OF WORK ORDER OHL 
204506 Community Northlake boulevard 
CAC# 7103 Asphalt 
DATE: Monday, April 1, 2019 

DESCRIPTION: Time Related Direct Cost for excusable compensable days - 150 Days Excusable 

Half time PM and 75% PE, 1 day a week Contract Administrator, 1 day General Supeintendent and Full time Super 

LABOR BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION BURDEN TOTAL COST 
Project Manager HR $ 54.05 600.00 $ 32,430.00 39.21% $ 45,145.80 
Superintendent HR $ 48.30 954.00 $ 46,078.20 39.21% $ 64,145.46 
Project Engineer HR $ 30.01 900.00 $ 27,009.00 39.21% $ 37,599.23 

Contract Administrator HR $ 31.05 240.00 $ 7,452.00 39.21% $ 10,373.93 

General Superintendent HR $ 58.00 240.00 $ 13,920.00 $ 13,920.00 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 171,184.42 
======= 

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN 

DESCRIPTION U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 
Pick Up - Super HR $ 10.00 852.00 $ 8,520.00 

Backhoe (idle rate) - (150 Days) (NOl-4,5,6,12,13,16) HR $ 56.00 1,200.00 $ 67,200.00 
Skidster (Idle rate) - (150 Days) HR $ 9.10 1,200.00 $ 10,920.00 
General Superintendent - Pick Up HR $ 10.00 240.00 $ 2,400.00 

TOTAL MATERIAL: $ 89,040.00 
======= 

MATERIAL 

EQUIPMENT U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

MOT I DAY IS 350.98 I 150.00 I$ 52,647.00 

I I I I 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT=$===5=2=,6=4=7.=00= 

SUBCONTRACT 

SUBCONTRACTOR U/M RATE QTY EXTENSION 

$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTALSUBCONTRACT $ 
======= 

TOTAL LABOR: $ 171,184.42 
TOT AL MATL: $ 89,040.00 

TOTAL MATL TAX (7%): $ 
TOTAL EQUP: $ 52,647.00 

(+) 0% $ 312,871.42 

Community's Exhibit #4.2.11 
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8/30, 

Project - Northlake Boulevard & Military Trail 

EXHIBlr' ir1(Page1Zot:tl) 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

ugust, 2019 

September, 2019 

October, 2019 

November, 2019 

December, 2019 

January, 2020 

3.00 4/2, 4/5, 4/19 

6.00 5/1, 5/2, 5/3, 5/6, 5/7, 5/13 

6.00 6/1, 6/8, 6/13, 6/17, 6/19, 6/28 

2.00 7/8, 7/9 

10.00 8/1, 8/2, 8/5, 8/6, 8/7, 8/8, 8/12, 8/20, 8/26, 8/27 

1.00 9/3, 

2.00 10/8, 10/11 

3.00 11/2, 11/3, 11/6 

5.00 12/18, 12/20, 12/21, 12/22, 12/23 

2.00 1/3, 1/4 

Contractor: OHL/Community Asphalt Corp. 

Notice to Proceed 12/4/2017 
Begin Time Date 12/4/2017 
Begin Construction Date 4/2/2018 
Original Completion Date 8/30/2018 
Original Contract Time (days) 270 

Time Extensions & Weather Da s: 

Weather 

Subtotal - Weather 40.00 

Memorial Day, 2019 3.00 

4.00 

1.00 11/8 (CACworked 11/9, 11/10, 11/11) 

Thanksgiving Day, 2019 Covered by Semi-Final Inspection Time 

December 24 thru Jan. 2, 2020 10.00 12/24, 12/25, 12/26, 12/27, 12/28, 12/29, 12/30, 12/31, 1/1, 1/2 - Spec. 8-6.5 

Subtotal - Holiday 20.00 

Previous Time Extension & CO 
Change Order No. 1 150.00 Approved via Change Order No. 1 

Change Order No. 2 65.00 Approved via Change Order No. 2 (April 2018 thru December 2018) 

Change Order No. 3 19.00 Pending approval of Change Order No. 3 (January 2019 thru March 22, 2019) 

eather Days @ 43 days 40.00 See above breakdown 

Holiday Days @ 24 days 20.00 See above breakdown 
NOl's 169.00 See NOi Speadsheet 

30 Day suspension 30.00 Semi Final Inspection 30 Days from 11/14/2019 thru 12/13/2019 

493.oo I 493 

763 

Contract Completion Date Sunday, January 5, 2020 

Semi-Final Walkthrough - Time Stop Date 11/13/2019 

Contract Day - Semi-Final Walkthrough 710 

% of Contract Time To-Date 93.1% 

Current Contract Day 763.00 

Current Contract Date 1/5/2020 

2013519 Time Status - 9.15.20.xlsx 



EXHIBll" b "(Pagej_olf:) 
RIDER 

To be attached to and form part of: 

Bond Number 015052940 
dated 5/1/2017 

issued by the LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMP ANY 

on behalf of COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. 
(Principal) 

and in favor of PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
(Obligee) 

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the attached bond shall 
be amended as follows: 

The bond amount shall be amended: 

FROM: One Million Four Hundred Eleven Thousand Five Hundred Thirteen 
and 80/100 Dollars ($1,411,513.80) 

TO: One Million Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Forty-Two and 
54/100 Dollars ($1,896,042.54) 

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond shall remain 
unchanged. 

This Rider is to be Effective this 4th day of February, 2021. 

Signed, Sealed & Dated this 4th day of February, 2021. 

http:1,896,042.54
http:1,411,513.80


EXHIBIT" 611(Page~ 
This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to 

bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated. 

Liberry, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company Certificate No: 8204466 - 985164 Mutuat 

West American Insurance Company 
SURETY 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that 
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized 
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, ____ _ 
Andrea E. Gorbert, Kevin T. Walsh, Jr., Michael Marino 

all of the city of Jericho state of NY each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, 
execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance 
of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper 
persons. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed 
thereto this~ day of November , 2020 . 

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company 
The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company 

i By: wkz~•Y 
ro David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary 

~ «i State of PENNSYLVANIA 
~ 5, County of MONTGOMERY ss 

~ ~ On this 9th day of November • 2020 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance 
~ ro Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes 
2 _:: therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 
-ro 
~-S IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. 
c:·-
row 

..Q ~ COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 

Q)- O Notarial Seal tfi". g 
- Q) f// ~ ~ . . . , I/ -I- ,1 / Teresa Pastella, Notary Public 

:U 
o- ~ 
-~ :i 
.Q [ 
~ "55 
~ @ 
~ @) 
~ 

<C2 
00..,., 
~ 
';2: 
~ ·a; 
.._ E 

g ro Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County By: -:-r-~-----~----.,....,..------------l.9 Q) 
_ _:: ~~";,.~"!'. !:J My Commission Expires March 2a.2021 Teresa Pastella, Notary Public <C c5 
~ w ..:~ ~ Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries O O 
ro~ ~ .... ~ 
.g> 2 This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual ~ °i' 
~ -~- Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows: ~ ~ 
'- 2 ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. ~ 0 
.E ~ Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the :a ..-
~ ij- President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety ffi ~ 
~ 55 any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall -c ~ 

0 I:: have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such § a> 
z ~ instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the ~ ~ 

provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ~ ~ 
ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. 
Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, 
shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, 
bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the 
Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if 
signed by the president and attested by the secretary. 

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-in­
f act as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety 
obligations. 

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the 
Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with 
the same force and effect as though manually affixed. 

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty lnsuranoo Company, Liberty Mutual lnsiirance Company, and West American Insurance Company do 
hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and com~ct copy of the Power of AttornP,y executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and 
has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this~ day of February , ~-

.,7-~~-
By:-==--""'~--=-..,..,...----,,-.,..--,,-,--,-:--,----------

Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary 

LMS-12873 LMIC OCIC WAIC Multi Co_S/20 



EXHIBIT' C "(Pagej_of.J..) 
OHLUSAl-01 DDECAROLIS 

ACORD" DA TE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

~ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I 12/28/2020 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}. 

2~~i~cT Jason Colasante 
American Global LLC 
PRODUCER 

I FAX 
W8,Ni.ro, Ext): (516) 881-2094 IA/C, No): 390 North Broadway 

3rd Floor i~l~~ss: Jason.Colasante{@americanglobal.com 
Jericho, NY 11753 

INSURERlS\ AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

1NSURERA: Travelers lndemnitv Comnanv 25658 
INSURED INSURER B: Travelers Prooertv Cas. Co. of America 25674 

Community Asphalt Corp. INSURER c: Charter Oak Fire Insurance Comoanv 25615 
9675 NW 117th Avenue INSURERD: 
Miami, FL 33178 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

I~~~ lYPE OF INSURANCE ~.9J'k SUBR 
POLICY NUMBER 

POLICYEFF POLICY EXP 
LIMITS IIAl\ln yy 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILllY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
2,000,000 

'--D CLAIMS-MADE 00 OCCUR ~~~(}~~J9E~~~~onr-o\ 500,000 VTC2K CO - 7K03062A - 20 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 $ '---

'--- MED EXP IAnv one oerson\ $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ 2,000,000 
'---

4,000,000 Fl'' AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 

POLICY 0 ~f8f � LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 4,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

B ~TOMOBILE LIABILllY 
nR_MBINED SINGLE LIMIT ,,,,-.,.,;n.,n1, $ 2,000,000 

X ANY AUTO VTC2JCAP - 7K030631-20 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 BODILY INJURY /Peroerson\ $ ..,__ 
OWNED - SCHEDULED 

- AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS BODILY INJURY /Per accident\ $ 

- ~L~soNLY - ~8fo~~t~ fp~9:[fd"Zit?AMAGE $ 

$ 

A X UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $ 
3,000,000 - VTSK - 7K029195-20 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 3,000,000 EXCESS UAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 

OED I X I RETENTION $ 10,000 $ 

C WORKERS COMPENSATION X l ~~fTIITE I I 2~H-
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILllY 

Y/N UB - 4R501675-20-25-D 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 1,000,000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE � E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 
~FICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 

1,000,000 ( andatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $ 
If yes, describe under 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
Re: Construction of Northlake Boulevard and Military Trail; PBC Project#2013519; CAC Project No. #7103 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its Officers, Employees and Agents are included as 
Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability policy. 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County 
2300 N. Jog Road,3rd Floor 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

I 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

~,,f,_..~~~ 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

mailto:Jason.Colasante{@americanglobal.com
http:W8,Ni.ro


OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

UST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: Northlake Boulevard and Military Trail SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: ____________ _ 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP. ADDRESS: 7795 Hooper Road, West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CONTACT PERSON: Danny Lustgarten / Project Manager PHONE NO.: 786.418.3604 E-MAIL: Danny.Lustgarten@ohlna.com 

SOUaTATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _2_/1_9_/2_0_21 ________ _ DEPARTMENT: Project Manager - WPB 

PLEASE LIST THE DOUAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTO CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO UST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

(Chedc all AppOcable Categories) 

Non-SBE MlWli. m DOUAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 

Minority/Women Small 
Business Business, Hlspanfc Women Caucasian Other Name, Address and Phone Number 

(Please Specify) 

NIA 
1. � � � 
2. � � � 
3. � � � 
4. � � � 
s. � � � 

(Please use additional sheets If necessary) 
Total 

Total Bid Price $ 
N/A for this CO 

Executive Vice President 
Title 

Note: 1, 
2. 

3. 

The amount listed on this form for a Subcontrador/subconsu must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 
· Finns may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SBE and/or an M/WBE. If flrms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/WBE, please Indicate die dolar amount under the appropriate 
catqory, 
Modlftcadon of this form Is not permitted and wtll be rejected upon submittal, 

oa11ccn n-, 1-io l'>nt a 

mailto:Danny.Lustgarten@ohlna.com


CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJEC1 N hl k B I d d MT T ·1 P . N 2013519 ort a e ou evar an 11tary rat; roJect o. 
C.O.# DA TE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER 

AMOUNT TIME 
C.R. COMMITTEE 

AMOUNT TIME 
TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS 

AMOUNT TIME 
BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME 

1 10/16/2018 0.00 150 

2 2/1/2019 0.00 65 

3 4/18/2019 0.00 19 

TOTAL 0.00 19 0.00 65 0.00 84 0 150 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 0.00 19 0.00 65 0.00 84 

As of PPM CW-F-050 
Dated February 4, 2016 

SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 
MAX.AMT. 
$250,000.00 or 
5% of contract 

MAX. TIMI 
30DAYS 

SINGLE AMT. 
$100,000.00 
MAX.AMT. 
$250,000.00 or 
5% of contract 

MAX. TIMI 
90DAYS 

MAXIMUM CUMULATIVE 
CO. ENG. & C.R. COMM. 
$250,000.00 or 5% of contract 

MAX.CUM. 
CO.ENG.&C.R 
120DAYS 



2021--------

ORIGINAL 
ACCOUNT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME BUDGET 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BUDGET Tran sf er 

FUND Road Impact Fee - Zone 1 

CURRENT 
BUDGET INCREASE 

Northlake Blvd & Milita!Y Trail Intersection 
lm~rovements. 

3501-361-1348-6551 Road and Street Improvements 

RESERVES 

3501-361-9900-9912 Res-Fair Share Project 

437,383 436,708 500,000 

22,995,914 21,985,432 0 

500,000 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX 022621 *971 

ADJUSTED EXPENDED/ REMAINING 
DECREASE BUDGET ENCUMBERED BALANCE 

ASOF 
02/26/21 

0 936,708 348,361 588,347 

500,000 21,485,432 

500,000 

SIGNATURE DATE By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of ______ _ 

Engineering & Public Works ~Ji;t;, kte/4-r 
Administration / Budget Approval 

OFMB Department - Posted Deputy Clerk to the 
Board of County Commissioners 


